Department of Health Care Policy & Financing

Summary of Additional Budget Reduction Proposals

FY 2009-10
August 24, 2009
Yes or No Enter One List
R -One Timeor |1 . 'Division FTE D Ql;tthgr' i
o ‘Impact-- Yes | BaserOngoing? |- pini FIE | Depariment(s)
vk B ST ORI Rt ! 5 e o : £ e iAffected s
ES-1  [Yes One Time Various Enhanced Federal Funding Adjustments 50 ($52,469,404) ($1,735,344) ($48,186) 554,252,934 0.0 [No
ES-2  [Yes Ongoing Various Mediciad Program Reductions ($38,590,574) ($17,020,348) $532,225 ($7,002)] ($22,095,449) 0.0 |No
ES-3  [Yes Ongoing Various Department Administrative Reductions ($1,166,768) {$2,151,651) $1,736,356 50 ($751,473) 0.0 [No
ES-4  |Yes Ongoing Various I;:’Od““ };““d“‘g for Indigent Care ($62,205,816)]  ($21,525.862) (5152,540)| (511,956,827 | (328570587 (0.2)|No
Adjust Department Appropriations to .
ES-5  |No One Time Various Reflect Enhanced Federal Medicaid $O | ($341,995,112) ($59,307,369) ($833,989)y| $402,136,470 0.0 |No
Assistance Percentages
. . DHS - Information Technology Services -
NP-ES-
ES-1 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Personal Services FTE. Reduction ($18,000) {$9,000) $0 $0 {$9,000) 0.0 |DHS
NP-ES-2 |NA NA, NA INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK $0 $0 30 $0 30 0.0 |NA
- H 4,
NP-ES-3 |No Onetime DHS Medicaid DHS - Increase State Capacity to 120% at (5166,246) ($63,855) $0 $0 ($102391)| 0.0 |DHS
State Commitment Facilities
NPES-4 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Offics of Operations and Personal Services (539,922) ($19,960) $0 0 ($19962)| 0.0 |DHS
and Operating Reduction
NP-ES-5 |ves Ongoing DHS Medicaid E?fm Mental Health Institutes at Fort $524,863 $201,601 $0 $0 $323262 | 0.0 |DHS
DHS - Reclassification of Licensing
NP-ES-6 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Category of Ridgeview Youth Services $412,083 $158,282 $0 $0 $253,801 0.0 [DES
Center for Medicaid Billing
. L DHS - DDD Medicaid Waivers Provider
NP-ES-7 O HS Medicaid N 5,888,663 253, 8,35 0 3,626,82 .0 |DH
Yes ngoing D] edicai Rate Retraction [¢3 ) ($2,253,482) ($8,353) b ¢ 828) 0.0 3
NP-ES-8 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid gléslég!‘”““‘ of 32 Bed Nursing Facility (51,922,142) (§703,448) $24,435 (51163803|  (51,126,749)f 0.0 |DHS
NP-ES-9 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid oI5 - Reduction (o the Child Welfare (4238722 (51,628,093) $0 50| (52610629 0.0 |pus
NP-ES-10 |Yes Ongoing Executive Director's Office gg‘u}:f;’rge’“em Contract Review and ($515) (5258) $0 50 257m| 0.0 |ora
Risk Management Reduction of Liability,
NP-ES-11 |Yes Ongoing Executive Director's Office |Property and Workers' Compensation ($6,207) ($3,103) $0 30 ($3,104) 0.0 |DPA
Volatility
NP-ES-12 |Yes Ongoing Executive Director's Office |Building Maintenance Reductions ($5,408) {$2,704) 50 50 (3$2,704) 0.0 |DPA
NP-ES-13 [No One Time Executive Director's Office ||, 200> 10 OIT Management and ($68.435) ($34217) $0 $0 ($34218)| 0.0 |DPA
Administration One-time Adjustment
NP-ES-14 | Yes Ongoing Other Medical Services | ormission on Family Medicine General (5193,206) ($96,603) 50 $0 596605 00 |No
Fund Reduction
NP-ES-15 |No Onetime DHS Medicaid DHS - Aid to Needy Disabled - State Only $11,683 $5,779 $29 $41 $5,834 | 0.0 |DHS
Program Suspension
, . . : CDPHE- Cash Funding Refinance-
_ES- 0 & |CDPHE
NP-ES-16 |No Oue Time Medical Services Premiums Tobacoo Education Program Fund 18M 50 ($7,000,000} $7,000,000 $0 3 0.0
8/24/2009

Page 1

Department of Health Care Policy Financing




Department of Health Care Policy & Financing
Summary of Additional Budget Reduction Proposals
FY 2009-10
August 24, 2009

Yes or No
;| Corresponding1: ] ; -
 FY 2010:11:+ o ] IR U
Impact -+ Yes' {: B deral Fun.d..s.: FTE _I_)cpartment@_
op Ne2 -

NP-ES-17 |No One Time Medical Services Premiums | o) e, Cash Funding Refinance- Health $0 |  ($1,000,000) $0 $1,000,000 $0| 00 |CDPHE
Disparities Grant Program Fund 19F
CDPHE- Cash Funding Refinance-

NP-ES-18 |No One Time Medical Services Premiums |Prevention, Early Detection and Treatment 30 (87,000,000} $7,000,000 $0 30 0.0 |CDPHE
Fund 18N

' DHS - Risk Management Reduction of

NP-ES-19 [Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Liability, Property and Workers' ($135,008) ($67,504) $0 30 ($67,504) 0.0 |DPA, DHS
Compensation Volatility

NP-ES-20 |Ves Ongoing DHS Medicaid DHS - Risk Management Contract Review (542,710) ($21,355) 50 50 ($21355)| 0.0 |DPA, DHS
and Reduction

. .. DHS - FY 2009-10 OIT Management and
NP-ES-21 3 0.
3 No One Time DHS Medicaid Administration One-time Adiustment ($5,686) ($2,843) 50 30 ($2,843) 0 |DPA, DHS
NP-ES-22 [No One Time DHS Medicaid IR)E;I;::ZE Fleet Rebates - One-Time ($8,422) ($4.211) $0 $0 4211 00 |DPA, DHS
M_— Reductions {$113,753,821) | ($454,707,351) ($44,910,561) ($11,962,343) | $397,826,434

8/24/2009

Page 2

Department of Health Care Policy Financing



Department of Health Care Policy & Financing
Summarty of Additional Budget Reduction Proposals

FY 2010-11
August 24, 2009
Enter One List
. : S other
und FTE' |Department(s)
T i | i o N T I P R o S - i
One Time Various Enhanced Federal Funding Adjustments 30 ($20,707,550 $20,707,550 0.0 [No
ES-2 |[Yes Ongoing Various Medicaid Program Reductions ($62,045,567)]  ($28,961,557 $323,702 ($10,427)| ($33,397,285 0.0 |No
ES-3  [Yes Ongoing Various Departiment Administrative Reductions (31,212,454 ($289,587) ($146.,621) 30 ($776,246% 0.0 [No
FS4  [Yes Ongoing Various e Funding for Indigent Care (§31,455262]  ($15,018,727) (890,299) 36,414 | (316352,650§ (0.2)|No
. Lo DS - Information Technology Services -
NP-ES-1 (Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Personal Services FTE Reduction ($18,000) ($9,000) 30 %0 (39,0000 0.0 [DHS
NP-ES-4 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Office of Operations and Personal Servicay (go7 041 (g28,520) 50 so|  (s28,521) 00 |DES
and Operating Reduction
NP-ES-5 |No Onetime DHS Medicaid Ly Mental Health Institutes ot For $1,049,726 $464,033 50 50| $ssse93| 00 |pHS
DHS - Reclassification of Licensing
NP-ES-6 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Category of Ridgeview Youth Services $589,000 $437,187 $0 $0 $551,813 0.0 |DHS
Center for Medicaid Billing
. - DHS - DPD Medicaid Waivers Provider
_ES- 85 0 .
NP-ES-7 [Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Rate Rotraction (37,851,550)  ($3,457,960) ($12,817) 8 (34,380,773) 0.0 [DHS
NP-ES-8 [No Onetime DHS Medicaid D o e or2 Bed Numing Focilty | (qq g31874y (31,872,063 ($160364)  ($2383.510) (84415937 00 [DHs
NP-ES-9 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid pHIS - Reduction 1o the Child Welfare ($4238,722)|  ($1,873,727) $0 $0{ (82364995 00 [DHS
NP-ES-10 | Yes Ongoing Executive Director's Office (R ot »onagement Contract Review and (515) (3258) $0 %0 @257 0.0 lpra
Risk Management Reduction of Liability,
NP-ES-11{Yes Ongoing Executive Director's Office |Property and Workers' Compensation ($6,207) ($3,103) $0 $0 ($3,104)] 0.0 [DPA
Volatility
NP-ES-12 | Yes Ongoing Executive Director's Office |Building Maintenance Reductions ($5,408) {$2,704) $0 $0 ($2,704)] 0.0 [DPA
NP-ES-14 |Yes Ongoing Other Medical Services | O mission on Family Medicine General | (q193 506 (496,603) $0 0| ($96,603)] 00 [No
Fund Reduction
DHS - Risk Management Reduction of
NP-ES-19 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid Liability, Property and Workers' ($135,008) ($67,504) 30 $0 ($67,504y 0.0 |DPA, DHS
Compensation Volatility
NP-ES-20 |Yes Ongoing DHS Medicaid DI« Rask Management Conteact Review ¢a2710)  (821,355) 50 $0|  (21.355) 00 [DPA, DHS
‘Total - Reductions ($114,054,798 ($71,508,998) ($86,399) ($2,387,523) ($40,071,878)

8/24/2009

Page 3

Department of Health Care Policy Financing



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 1

3

Change Request for FY 2010-11 Budget Request Cycle |

Base Reduction tem FY 2010-11 -

Decision kem FY 2010-11 Supplemental FY 2009-10 Budget Amendment FY 201611 r
Request Title: Enhanced Federal Funding Adjustrents ’ ’ :
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept Approvalby: }/John Bartholorfiew /. %f/s‘?
Priority Number: =~ ES-1 . ) OSPB Approval: ‘e J\)\’:’
] 1 2 3 4 A & 10
Total Decision/ Total Chamnge
,,,,,,, Prior-Yeat Supplemental | Reviser _Base | "Base | Novainber 1 Budget Revisedl from Base
Actual | Appropeiation Request Request Request Reduction Raiuest Amendment | Request (Columin 5)
Fund FY2008.09 | FY2000-10 | FY2099.10 FY 2009-10 Fr2010-11 [ B 2010-11 | FY2010.11 P 201017 [ Fy2010-11 FY 204112
Total of All Line items Total| 2 526 991 443 | 6,473,498 370 064734383700 O]
ETE 0.0 0.0 Jii] 0.0 no
GF| 9264207561 | 2 561 561,094 | (A2 469 404)| 2 £09 091,650 G|
GFE| 39251792 504,000 1] £04,000 G
_CF| 109B33539§ &B9L40213 {1,735 344)| 583 104 869 0|
_CFE/RF 2 531,068 26 496 333 (48,186)) 26 448147 e
FE{ 14468984203 13,195,097 730 | 54,252 934 | 3,248,350 564 a
{2} Medical Services s
Premiums Total) 2526 991 443 | 2 572 042 636 02572042 635 1] 1 0 0 a 0
FTE 0.0 oo 0.0 0.0 00| s 0.0 6O Do 0.0
GF| 928490751 | 1,112,661,142 | (41,415 ,100); 1 071,246 042 0 G o C| oy 0
GFE| 39251 792 o a 0 0 0 o] 81 0 a
CF| 109,833,539 | 167 097 000 41,415,100 | 208512100 1] 0 0 d 0 g
CFE/RF 2,631,069 2,746,329 1] 2746329 0 D 0 4a oy o
FF| 1,445,984,293 | 1,289 538,167 0 [ 1,269 538 167 i] a 0 ] 0 a
2} Medical Services . S— —_—
Premiums; Long Bill Graup Total| 012572042 638 .0 (2572 042 B33 B
Total FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N 0.0
GF| Of1.12661,142 | B705285) 1103955857 | 0
GFE| 0 0 Oi . 0 g
CF|. 0] 167,097,000 | {36890,633)] 130206357 o
CFERF| 1] 2,745 329 {23 809) 2722520 o
FF 011283538,167 | 45519727 | 1,335,157 P94 a0
{3) Medicaid Mental Health
Community Pragrams; Long L0 215104 388 0| 215,104,388 0
Bitl Graup Total _FTE|. Loy 0o o ao). ... 00 ,.oo
GF 0 99,097,143 (F47 0BSY| 98,350,074 o
GFE a 0 ol a o
CF 0 8434 D54 {43921) 8,390,133 0
CFERF; 0] 9,206 (BB 9,140 B
FF 0| 187583983 791,058 1 108,355 041 0

Page ES-1.1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

ChangelRequest for FY 2010-11 Budgst Request Cycle

Decision em FY 201011 P Base Reduction tem FY 2010-11 Supplemental £Y 2009-10 i Budget Amendment FY 201011 |
Request Title: Enhanced Federal Funding Adjustments ' :
Department: ... Health Care Policy and Financing John Bartholomeyy JAugust 24, 2008
Priority Number: E51

1 2 3 [ 7 g 9 10
_ Total Decision; . Tata) Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Bucdget Revised | fromBase
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Colunmn 5)
- Frind FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009.10 FY 2009-10 FY2010-11 | FY2000-11 | FY2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 201011 | Fy2011-12
{4} Indigent Care Program; B O P DR
Long Bill Group Totat Total 0] 556,535 683 0| 5565356683
FTE oo og| gol 00
GF a 37047889 | (112,34 37035317
GFE| 01 504,600 0 504 0G0
CF Q1 20738573 6,062 562)| 214 636,011
CFE/RF| ] 14,844,000 a 14,844 000
FE 0§ 283301451 6,164,904 | 289456 355
(5} Othier Medlical Services;
Long Bill Group Total Total 03§ 134295632 0| 134295832
o FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0a
GF a 91,009,689 9917 91,109,506 |
GFE 0 1] 0 0
CF a 25 840 683 (158,276) 25 BH2 AO7
CFE/RF 0 4,025,600 (12,928) 402072
FF ] 13,330,260 161,267 13491547

{6} Department of Human

Services Medicaid-Funded Total 0| 423478391 0| 423 476 501

Programs; Leny Bill Group FTE 0.0 0.0 “o0n 00

Total GF 01 208894319 (1,498 525)| 207 394 784

GFE 0 . o] n
LRl 0 632,903 5052y 627 BA1
CFERF 0 215487 | (11,384 114,085

FE 0] 211825702 15159588 | 213341560

Non.Line ltem Request: : iNane. i
Letternote Revised Text: : {See Table 4 for cash funds and reappropriated fords totals o
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: ‘FF: Title ¥IX; See Table 4 for scurce of cash funds and reappropriated funds.

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name: See Table 4 for reappropriated fund sources.

Approval by OIT? IYes: I” INo: I N & |
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: None.

Page ES-1.2



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE
POLICY AND FlNANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director

Budget Reduction Proposal
August 24, 2009

Proposal:

This request consists of two separate parts that are related to the increased federal funding made through
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) resulting in a net zero total funds request
that reduces General Fund by $52.5 million in FY 2009-10. Part I of the request proposes to usc the
incremental savings to the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund due to the enhanced federal funds to offset
General Fund costs for hospital expenditure in Medical Services Premiums resulting in a $41.4 million
General Fund reduction. Because the ARRA enhanced federal match will only continue through December
2010, this proposal annualizes to a $20.7 million General Fund reduction in FY 2010-11. Part II of the
request proposes to reduce certain appropriations to account for additional federal funding recetved in FY
2008-09 due to ARRA resulting in $11.1 million General Fund savings in FY 2009-10. This portion of the
request is a one-time savings only with no FY 2010-11 impact.

Summary of Request:

Part I - Hospital Provider Fee Adjustment

Applying the ARRA enhanced Federal Medicaid Assistance Percentage (FMAP) to the Hospital Provider
Fee will free up $41.4 million of Cash Funds that can be used to refinance existing General Fund in the
Medical Services Premiums appropriation. This refinance saves $41.4 million General Fund in FY 2009-
10 and $20.7 million General Fund in FY 2010-11. The Hospital Provider Fee is authorized under the
Health Care Affordability Act of 2009 (House Bill 09-1293). Provider fees are a bona fide, legal funding
source eligible for federal matching funds when used to reimburse Medicaid covered services. Such
assessments and related payments are allowable under federal regulations pursuant to 42 CFR 433.68.

Distribution of provider fees and resulting federal funding back to providers under a Provider Fee Model
may be made through increased Medicaid rates, supplemental Medicaid payments, Disproportionate Share
Hospital (DSH) payments, a combination of methods, or other methodologies approved by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). All provider payments must be approved by CMS, which are
submitted by the Department through a State Plan Amendment.

The Provider Fee Model is a balance between the provider fee revenue collected from hospitals, the
payments to Medicaid providers and the funds needed to cover expansion populations. The hospital
provider fee is constructed to pass federal regulations and generate a fixed amount of revenue needed for
the fiscal year. The provider fee revenue must be enough to cover the increased Medicaid inpatient and
outpatient hospital payments, the CICP payments, the supplemental Medicaid payments and the expected
cost related to the expansion populations.

When House Bill 09-1293 was passed, the appropriation did not reflect any increased Medicaid federal
funds made available through the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). As such,
the calculations, modeling, and appropriation of increased Medicaid payments to hospitals have been at the

Page 1



base 50% FMAP. However, these increased Medicaid payments are eligible to receive an enhanced federal
match since they are Medicaid payments for inpatient and outpatient hospital services.

Due to the enhanced FMAP in ARRA, the additional federal funds received would offset part of the
estimated expenditure of Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund in two Long Bill groups: (2) Medical Services
Premiums and (4) Indigent Care Program, Safety Net Provider Payments. As a result, the Cash Fund state
share amount needed from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund would be less than what was estimated in
House Bill 09-1293. The Department proposes to hold the amount of the Hospital Provider Fee at the
original level, and to use the incremental savings to the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund generated by the
enhanced federal match to offset General Fund costs for hospital expenditure in Medical Services
Premiums.

Under House Bill 09-1293 the following payments are eligible to receive an enhanced federal match:

¢ Increasing Medicaid Inpatient Rates up to 100% of the Medicare Base Rate. Current payments are
generally at 86% of the Medicare Base Rate.

e Increasing Medicaid Outpatient Rates up to 100% of Medicaid Cost. Currently, Medicaid
reimburses 72% of cost.

e Increasing Colorado Indigent Care Program (CICP) Payments up to 100% of CICP costs. A
majority of the CICP payments would be made as Supplemental Medicaid Inpatient Hospital
payments, which will receive an enhanced Medicaid match under ARRA. The remaining CICP
payments are made through the Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) allotment, which is not
eligible to receive an enhanced federal match.

Conceptually, this request has two components: first, the Department will account for the additional
federal funds and reduced hospital provider fee cash fund by adjusting Total Long Bill Group line items as
illustrated in the Department’s “ES-5 Adjust Department Appropriations to Reflect Enhanced Federal
Medicaid Assisiance Percentages” '; second, the Department will offset General Fund in Medical Services
Premiums with the amount of hospital provider fee that was saved due to ARRA.

This request is to use enhanced federal funding generated by the hospital provider fee to offset General
- Fund obligations for hospital expenditure. The intent of ARRA is to provide fiscal relief to states in a
period of economic downturn and one goal is to protect and maintain State Medicaid programs by helping
to avert cuts to provider reimbursement rates and cuts to benefits. Without using the additional $41.4
million in State Cash Funds to offset General Fund expenditure for hospitals, the Department would have to
make additional cuts to provider reimbursement and/or benefits. Shifting the enhanced federal funding to
other General Fund obligations allows the Department to avoid additional cuts while still meeting the intent
of House Bill 09-1293 by increasing reimbursement to hospitals as required by the bill. Utilizing this
amount of State Cash Funds in the Medical Services Premiums line item will draw the enhanced federal
match and ensure that aggregate hospital payments are held at the same level intended in House Bill 09-
1293.

Part IT - FY 2008-09 Enhanced Federal Funding Adjustment

As part of the proposal, the Department proposes to amend FY 2009-10 appropriations to include an $11.1
million General Fund reduction to account for additional federal funding received in FY 2008-09 due to
ARRA. This proposal only affects the General Fund that is subject to the (M) headnote which stipulates
that any increase in federal funds automatically restricts the amount of available General Fund by a similar

! £8-5 did not include any adjustment for increased expenditure due to House Bill 09-1293 because of the conditional nature of
the appropriations clauses in that bill.

Page 2



amount. While the total funds impact of the enhanced FMAP is $12.8 million, this proposal only includes
an $11.1 million General Fund offset. The remaining $1.7 million is primarily Cash Funds, of which the
expenditure offset will generate savings that will add to the Cash Fund balance.

On August 4, 2009, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services published the final FMAP rates for the
3™ quarter of the federal fiscal year (April — June 2009) in the Federal Register (pages 38630-38633). Per
the Federal Register, the state qualified for the highest tier of FMAP starting in April 2009, at 61.59%.
Previously, CMS has informed the Department that it had qualified for a lower tier of FMAP, at 60.19%,
and the Department received federal funding based on that amount. CMS made the incremental difference
of $12,837,834 in federal funds available to the Department in August 2009.

The increase in the federal funding affected numerous line items in the Department’s budget. However,
this proposal does not adjust each line item. It utilizes the Long Bill Group adjustments in the
Department’s “ES-5 Adjust Department Appropriations to Reflect Enhanced F ederal Medicaid Assistance

Percentages” early supplemental budget request.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

Table 1: Calculation of Hospital Provider Fee Enhanced Federal Funding

Total Hospital
Item Hospital Fee | Federal Funds | Fee Expenditures
Hospital Payments $178,667,000 | $178,667,000 $357,334,000
Fupd Disproportionate Share Hospital Funds' | $94,619,500 $94,619,500 $189.239,000
Sg’g(f/oat Expansion Populations'2 $27.218,700 | $33,613,400 $60,832,100
EMAP | Administration”? $2,831,900 | $4,700,400 $7,532,300

Outpatient Upper Payment Limit

Certified Public Expenditures’ $15,700,000 $0 $15,700,000
Total $319,037,100 | $311,600,300 $630,637,400

Total Hospital
ftem Hospital Fee | Federal Funds | Fee Expenditures
Fund Hospital Payments $137,251,900 | $220,082,100 $357,334,000
Split at Disproportionate Share Hospital Funds' | $94,619,500 $94,619,500 $189,239,000
61.59% | Expansion Populations’* $27.218,700 $33,613,400 $60,832,100
Enhanced | Administration™ $2,831,900 $4,700,400 $7,532,300

FMAP Qutpatient Upper Payment Limit

Certified Public Expenditures® $15,700,000 $0 $15,700,000
Total $277,622,000 | $353,015,400 $630,637,400

Total Hospital
Total Difference Hospital Fee | Federal Funds | Fee Expenditures
($41,415,100) $41,415,100 $0

T Disproportionate Share Hospital Funds, expansion populations, and administrative costs are not eligible for an enhanced federal match.
Z Not all Hospital Fee expenditures are eligible for the standard 50% FMAP.

Page 3




Table 2: FY 2009-10 Hospital Pfovider Fee Enhanced Federal Funding

FY 2009-10 Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds
Total $0 | (541,415,100) $0 $41,415,100
(2) Medical Services Premiums $0 | ($41,415100) | $41,415,100 $0
ARRA Adjustment - (2) Medical
Services Premiums Long Bill Group $0 S0 | (335,864,700) $35,864,700
ARRA Ad]ustme{nt - (4) Indigent Care $0 $0 | ($5,550,400) $5,550,400
Program Long Bill Group

Table 3: FY 2010-11 Hospital Provider Fee Enhanced Federal Funding

FY 2010-11 Total Funds | General Fund Cash Funds | Federal Funds
Total $0 | (520,707,550) 50 $20,707,550
(2) Medical Services Premiums $0 ($20,707,550) $20,707,550 $0
ARRA Adjustment - (2) Medical
Services Premiums Long Bill Group $0 30| (817,932,350) $17,932,330
ARRA Ad_]ustme_nt - (4) Indigent Care $0 $0 ($2,775.200) $2,775.200
Program Long Bill Group

Table 4;: Account for Enhanced Federal Funding from FY 2008-09*
Total General Reappropriated | Federal
FY 2009-10 Funds |  Fund Cash Funds Funds Funds

Total $0 | ($11,054,304) | (51,735,344) ($48,186) | $12,837,834
(2) Medical Services Premiums;
Long Bill Group Total $0 | ($8,705,285) | ($1,025,933) ($23,809) | $9,755,027
(3) Medicaid Mental Health
Community Programs; Long Bill $0 ($747,069) ($43,921) ($68) $791,058
Group Total
(4) Indigent Care Program; Long
Bill Group Total $0 ($112,342) | (8502,162) $0 $614,504
(5) Other Medical Services; Long
Bill Group Total $0 $9.917 | ($158,276) ($12,928) $161,287
(6) Department of Human Services
Medicaid-Funded Programs; Long $0 | ($1,499,525) ($5,052) ($11,381) | $1,515,958
Bill Group Total

*#Detail for this table is included in Appendix A.

Page 4




Table 5: Enhanced Federal Funding from FY 2008-09 by Fund Source

Cash Fund Appropriation Total
Type
Grand Total $12,837,834
Total $9,755,027
General Fund $8,705,285
Health Care Expansion Fund CF $651,490
Supp_lemental Old Age Pension Health and CF $28,137
, Medical Care Fund
ARRA Adjustment - (2) 7 o 1o Autism Treatment Fund CF $4,329
Medical Services Premiums - -
Long Bill Group Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and CF $17.315
Treatment Fund ’
Nursing Facility Cash Fund CF $151,509
Certified Funds CF $173,153
irevention, Early Detection, and Treatment RF (CDPHE) $23.800
und
Total $791,058
) General Fund $747,069
&E&ﬁ%:;ﬁ?ﬁéaﬁﬁ Health Care Exp.ansion Fund : CF $43,786
Community Programs Long Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and CF $135
Bill Group Trea’fme.mt Fund : :
Prevention, Early Detection, and Treatment RF (CDPHE) $68
Fund
Total $614,504
General Fund $112,342
ARRA Adjustment - (4) Comprehensive Primary and Preventive CF $26.424
Indigent Care Program Long | Care Fund "
Bill Group Colorado Health Care Services Fund CF $111,302
Pediatric Specialty Hospital Fund CF $12,096
Certified Funds CF $352,340
. Total $161,287
%ﬁf@:éisg?]se;;s:g General Fund ($9,917)
Lone Bill Grou Certified Funds . CF $158,276
g b1 p -
{ Nurse Home Visitor Fund RF (CDPHE) $12,928
ARRA Adjustment - (6) Total $1,515,958
Department of Human General Fund $1,499,525
Services Medicaid-Funded | Health Care Expansion Fund CF $5,052
Programs Long Bill Group | Cost Sharing RF (CDHS) $11,381

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

Part I - Hospital Provider Fee Adjustment

This proposal would require a statute change to House Bill 09-1293 to allow for the use of hospital
provider fee funds to offset General Fund obligations in the Medical Services Premiums and Safety Net

Page 5



Provider Payments line items. Specifically, an additional subsection would need to be added to section
25.5-4-402.3(4)(b), C.R.S., which sets forth the authorized uses of the hospital provider fee. Sample
language for the new provision is set forth below.

Since this budget action cannot be implemented without a statutory change, the Department has assumed
that there will be legislation during the 2010 session to achieve the purpose of this proposal. Because all
savings are dependent upon federal approval of the waiver and are retroactive to the July 1, 2009, it is not
necessary to prorate the savings in FY 2009-10. The proposed legislation and all use of the Hospital
Provider Fee Cash Fund will be one-time only and specific to the time period for which there 1s an
enhanced FMAP under American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA). Currently the enhanced
FMAP is in federal law through December 31, 2010. After that time, the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund
will be utilized as set forth in House Bill 09-1293.

The intent of the legislation is to temporarily modify how moneys in the hospital provider fee cash fund can
be appropriated, such that the State will retain an equivalent amount to the additional federal funds from the
ARRA enhanced FMAP. This is consistent with the intent of the federal legislation for enhanced FMAP to
be used to maintain state Medicaid programs and to provide state fiscal relief. It is also consistent with
how the enhanced FMAP has been applied to all other Department programs.

Suggested statutory change, add the following text:

25.5-4-402.3 (4)Xb)(VIII) To offset General Fund expenditures in Medicaid programs in an equivalent
amount that would have been in excess of fifty percent of the federal fund expenditures generated by
increased reimbursements and payments appropriated for uses in 25.5-4-402.3 (4)(b)(I) through 25.5-4-
402.3 (4)(b)YIII) due to the federal “American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 20097, Pub.L. 111-5, or
any amendments thereto. Such provider fees in the fund shall be transferred to the appropriations for
Medicaid programs.  This subparagraph (VIII) is repealed effective July 1, 2011,

Part IT - FY 2008-09 Enbanced Federal Funding Adjustment

This proposal does not require an Executive Order or statutory change. There is no statutory mandate
pertaining to the use of the enhanced FMAP. Furthermore, the purpose clause of the section of ARRA
pertaining to the enhanced FMARP states that the funds are to be utilized to sustain Medicaid programs and
to provide state fiscal relief. This proposal is consistent with that directive and with House Bill 09-1293.

The Executive Director has the authority to administer the appropriation as described in the statutes below.
Therefore, this proposal can be accomplished by applying a restriction on the appropriation. A budget
action is requested to revise the appropriation so the restriction can be removed.

24-1-107, C.R.S. (2008). Internal organization of department - allocation and reallocation of powers,
duties, and functions - limitations. [n order fo promote economic and efficient administration and
operation of a principal department and notwithstanding any other provisions of law, except as provided in
section 24-1-105, the head of a principal department, with the approval of the governor, may establish,
combine, or abolish divisions, sections, and units other than those specifically created by law and may
allocate and reallocate powers, duties, and functions to divisions, sections, and units under the principal
department, but no substantive function vested by law in any officer, department, institution, or other
agency within the principal department shall be removed from the jurisdiction of such officer, department,
institution, or other agency under the provisions of this section.

25.5-1-104 (2) (4), C.R.S. (2008). Department of health care policy and financing created - executive
director - powers, duties, and functions...(2) The department of health care policy and financing shall

Page 6



consist of an executive director of the department of health care policy and financing, the medical services
board. and such divisions, sections, and other units as shall be established by the executive director ... (4)
The department of health care policy and financing shall be responsible for the administration of the
functions and programs as set forth in part 2 of this article.

Page 7



Calculating the New Federal Match for the Quarter Ending 6/30/2009

Long Bill Group Appropriation Total Federal Portion with ARRA at:
Expenditures 60.19% 61.59% Difference
{2) MSP Medical Services Premiums 275] $704,725,628 | $426,134,307 | $435,889,334 | $9.755,027
{3) MHP (A) Mental Health Capitation Payments 2811 $55,795,125 $33,584,115 $34,364,947 $780.832
(3) MHP Medicaid Mental Health Fee for Services Payments 288 $730,409 $439,633 $449.859 $10.,226
{4) Indigent Safety Net Provider Payments 300]| $82,240,847 $43,773,850 $44,138,517 $364,567
{4) Indigent The Children's Hospital, Clinic Based Indigent Care 3101  $7.310,940 $4,400,455 $4,502 808 $102,353
{4) Indigent Health Care Services Fund Programs 312| $2.282,652 $1,373,928 $1,405,885 $31,957
(4) Indigent Pediatric Specialty Hospital 315 $6,371,620 $3,835,078 $3,924,281 $89,203
(4) Indigent Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Grants Program 370] ($3,112,596) ($1,873,472) ($1,917,048) ($43,576)
(4) Indigent Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Rural and Public Hospital Grant 372  $5,000,000 $3,009,500 $3,679,500 $70,000
Program
(5) Other Medical Con%mission on Family Medicine Residency Treatment Programs 440 $483,052 $290,749 $297,512 $6,763
{5) Other Medical |Nurse Home Visitor Program 460 $842,622 $507,174 $518,971 $11,797
{5) Other Medical |Public School Health Services 470 $9,563,066 $5,756,009 $5,889,892 $133,883
{5) Other Medical |State University Teaching Hospitals, Denver Health and Hospital Authority 475 $457,252 $275,220 $281,622 $6,402
(5) Other Medical | State University Teaching Hospitals, University of Colorado Hospital Authority 476 $174,464 $105,010 $107,452 $2.442
{6) DHS (A) Executive Director's Office - Medicaid Funding 500 $324,988 195,610 $200,160 $4,550
(6) DHS (B) Office of Information Technology Services - Medicaid Funding, Cther Office of 510 $134,522 $80,069 $82,852 $1,883
Information Technology Services line items
{6) DHS {C) Office of Operations - Medicaid Funding 515]  $1,910,486 $1,149,922 $1,176,668 $26,746
{6) DHS (D) Division of Child Welfare - Medicaid Funding, Child Welfare Services 525]  $3,922.856 $2,361,167 $2,416.087 $54,920
{6) DHS (E) Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services - Medicaid Funding, Mental | 555} $1,185,781 $713,722 $730,323 $186,601
Health Institutes
{6) DHS (E) Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services - Medicaid Funding, Alcohol | 560 $474,201 $285,476 $292,116 $6,640
and Drug Abuse Division, High Risk Pregnant Women Program
(6) DHS (F) Services for People with Disabilities - Medicaid Funding, Community Services for | 565 $79,271,207 $47,713,339 $48,823,136 | $1,109,797
People with Developmental Disabilities, Program Costs
{6) DHS {F} Services for People with Disabilities - Medicaid Funding, Regional Centers 570 $20,639,174 $12,422 719 $12,711,6867 $288,948
(6) DHS {H) Division of Youth Corrections - Medicaid Funding 585 $410,976 $247 366 $253,120 $5,754
(6) DHS (E) Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services - Medicaid Funding, 590 $6.480 $5,104 $5,223 $119
Residential Treatment for Youth (H.B. 99-1116)
Grants Drawing Federal Funds (Not Appropriated) 723 $36,126 $32,513 $32,513 $0
Grants Drawing Federal Funds (Not Appropriated) 724 $44,712 $40,241 $40,241 30
Grand Total $981,228,680 | $586,859,804 | $599,697,638 | $12,837,834
Adjustments Increasing Claims for Prior Quarters $2,714, 863 $2,714,863 $0
Other Expenditures {317.618) ($17.618) $0
Collections: Third Party Liability {$1,604,112) ($1,604.112) 30
Collections: Probate ($591,583) ($591,583) $0
Collections: Identified Through Fraud and Abuse Effort ($32,691) ($32,691) $0
$587,228,663 | $600,166,497 | $12,837,834




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

2010-11 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 2010-11

Base Reductiuﬁ Kem FY 2810-11

[ Supplemental FY 2009.10 |

| Budget Amendment FY 201011

RequestTitle: ..
Department:
'Pr'iority Number:

Medicaid Program Reductions

__ Health Care Policy and Financing
ES2 '

‘ Dept Approval by:

Augus] 24, 200 Yz /D' ”
_‘: “:§/7;;f@/sf 7

1

Tg

10

_Priar-Year

Actual

Fy¥ 2008-09

FY 200010

1 Fund

| Fraota.11

 Budget
Amendment |

Totai ”

Request

" 'Reised

FY2010-11

.. Change |
from Base

1. (Column 5)

_Frao112

Total of All Line tems

Total

2 766,351 529

5604108417 | @3

T FTE

0.0

0.4

GF

1,022,112 ,444

2430815275

GFE

39,261,792

2

CF

115,392 740

351,927 001

CFE/RF

2736725

511402 |

" 35 Y SR

5 D4 400

FE

1,586,8565,621

2515754 73%

2 793 559 250

[t e B e He

o]

ooooo oo

{A) General Administration,

and Special Projects

(1) Executive Director's Office; |

General Professional Services

.. FIE

S

GE|

A7

1]

527 117

N

SWRAO|

3,731 B05
oo

1]

a

__ismaEz|

o 3mzen|

[ R e e B = e

oaoooimo.

(1} Executive Director’s Gffice;
(C} Information Technology
Contracts, Information
Technalogy Contracts

22200545

i}

Laaman

a

FEaEE
ag

540,118

£5 543 s

100 326

100,328 |

16,260,191

-]

0.G

BT

20548841

fom B B e O e R B i B e B

ooD oo

oDio oo oo,

Page ES-2.1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

: Chan

.. Schedule 13

or FY 2010-11 Budget Request Cycle

Decisien Item FY 2010-11

[

[Base Reduction ltem FY 2090.41

| Supplemental FY 200910

4

RequestTitle:

Medicaid Program Reductions

Department:

Priovity Number:

+Haalth Care Policy and Financing

OSPB Approval:

Budget Amendment FY 2010-11

August 24, 2008

4

6

10

| Priar-Year
T Actual

" Appropriation |

| “Fraoog-00

Fr2000-10 | Fr2009

L < S IS
.. Revised
... Request

|.. Decisiony

Base
Reduction

| Frzo10-11

' Nc'me'm'h'er 1
Reqguest
FY2010-11

 Budget,

&mendment |
FY 201011

.. yetal

Request
FY 2010-11

from Base
(Colutnn 5)

Change

FY201112

(#) Medical Services
Premiums

I| 2526 991,443

2572042 B35

(30,217 206)

04

ao

0

F| 92848075

1.112,661,142

_(B,752 283

2 541 25 432
il

= TT) I

E| 39251792

1]

0

109,633 539

187 057 on

2,631,060

2,746 329

& .210)

F| 1,446,984 293

1,288 538 167

(13,974 498)

o ooooo o

{2) Medical Services
Premiums; Lang Bill Group
Totat

1| 2572.04283 |

0.0

1]

v | 1,1125861,142

—_
097 000
748,325

3403274
[

15,822

5

1,289 538 167

(3.419,108)

1286119081 |

ooo8 oo

(3) Medicaid Mental Health
Conununity Programs; {A)
{¥ental Health Capitation
Payments

215,880,937

213372 gk

(8,520,268)

204852 591

0o

0.0

aa

Fl 87 550 304

88 951 478

E 5]

0

(2253 50|
J

5219083

3,434,054

7330

9,208

Fi 123,084 220

106 598 238

o 4192)
(4 260 360

00

clooioioD

coooo Do

Ooo oD o

Page ES-2.2




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

. Change Request for FY 2010 11 Budget Reguest Cycle

Decision Item FY 2010-11

T

Base Reductlun Item FY 2I]1I]-11

| Supplemental FY 2009-10

‘Medicaid Program Reductions

v | Budget Amendment FY 2010-11

3s from Affected Dépanments

Transfer frorm the Departmem of Public Health and Erviranment, Prevention, Ear!y Detection, and Trestment
Fund

Request Title: S _ _ : :
Department: ‘Health Care ‘Policy : and Flnan i ) Dept Approval by: Johry Bartholornewy ‘Date; August 24 2009
 Priority | Number BB 7 ~ OsPB Approval: ) - Date ‘
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
i IS S fo 008N Decision! | oAl Ch
. PriorYear Supplemental | ' Revised November 1 Budget | Revised N .
“Actual Appropriation Reqguest Request Request | Reduction | Request | Amendment Request | (Column5)
Fr2o08-09 | FY2000-10_ | FY2000-10 | FY2009-10 FY 201011 | F201001 | FY201041 | FY2010-11 | Fyaoto1i | FY201112
() Medicaid Mental Health b e % I N
Community Programs; Long Total| L O) 2isanazes| 0 215104388 0 u ol 0l 0 o
Bill Group Total FTE o o.oelooooonoflo o 0ol nn 0y i | 0o | 0.0 0.0
KKKKKK GF ..b 99 057,143 - 9asi2nen | o o i ol g} o
_GFE| VLS 0 of o} 8l g g a o | .0
e L AL Basaps Of .. Baaa0ea] A o a ) o] o
21— al 20| 0L g8 0 . B Ol a g
FF 1] 107'583.983 I B14.917) 107 045 D66 1 n 0 0 0 0
Nun Lme Item Request o ---------------- e e ) T o "
Letternote Revised Text: . SeeAppendicA Tables 4144 e,
Cash or Federal Fund Rame and COFRS Fund Numbers: CF "Breast =nd Cenical Gancar Prevention and Tieatment Fund 150, Certified Pubiic Exgenditures; Health Care Expansion
Fund 18K FF: Title XX

Page ES-2.3



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Hennebeiry

Executive Director
Budget Reduction Proposal
August 24, 2009

Proposal:

To meet budget balancing goals, the Department proposes to reduce Medicaid expenditure through a series
of imtiatives. These initiatives will provide a combination of rate reductions, service restrictions,
elimination of certain programs, increased cost-sharing, and financial efficiencies to reduce Medicaid
program expenditures by $38.6 million total funds and $17.0 million General Fund in FY 2009-10. This
proposal annualizes to a reduction of $62.0 million total funds and $29.0 million General Fund in FY 2010-
11.

The Department is limited in the scope of Medicaid program reductions that can be implemented by the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRAY; specifically, section 5001 (£)(1)(A) requires
that, for a state to receive the enhanced federal Medicaid assistance percentage (FMAP), “...eligibility
standards, methodologies, or procedures under its State plan... (including any waiver...) are [no] more
restrictive than the eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures, respectively, under such plan (or
waiver) as in effect on July 1, 2008.” Accordingly, the Department must abide by this provision,
particularly in the development of this proposal, in order to ensure that the State receives the enhanced
FMAP rate of 61.59% instead of the standard FMAP of 50%. Because the ARRA enhanced FMAP will
save the state approximately $422.8 million in General Fund and Cash Funds in FY 2009-10, the
Department and State must remain vigilant of this provision when examining Medicaid program
reductions.

Summary of Request:

Most of the following reductions are affected by adjusted fund splits due to the ARRA enhanced FMAP. In
Appendix B, where the Department has calculated each reduction, the fund splits remain at their current
appropriation percentages. In Appendix A, the Department adjusts the fund splits from the calculations to
account for the ARRA enhanced FMAP as shown on Appendix A, page ES-2.A-4. The net impact is
shown on the Schedule 13 and matches the summary of the request from Appendix A, page ES-2.A-1.
Except where otherwise noted, the Department proposes the following reductions, to be effective
September 1, 2009:

e Provider Rate Cuts: As part of this proposal, the following providers and services would be subjectto a
1.5% rate reduction target: Physician services & EPSDT, emergency transportation, non-emergency
medical transportation, dental services, inpatient hospitals, outpatient hospitals, lab & X-ray, durable
medical equipment, home health, HCBS waiver services, class I nursing facilities, private duty nursing,
single entry points, and PTHP administration. The Department anticipates that hospice rates for room
and board would be affected by reducing nursing facility rates. Rates paid to managed care
organizations, including PACE, would also include corresponding decreases totaling approximately
1.2%, as the Department pays rates based on fee-for-service expenditure. However, any managed care
rates which fall outside the current actuarially sound rate ranges may require additional actuarial
certification.

Page 1



In order to achieve savings related to physical health managed care, the Department will need to have
the managed care rates certified by a qualified actuary, as required by Section 25.5-5-408 (1) (b),
C.R.S. (2009) and federal regulations. The Department estimates that it will require $20,000 total
funds, including $10,000 General Fund, to procure an actuary to perform the appropriate certifications.
There are two exceptions to the September 1, 2009 implementation date. First, the reduction to
physical health managed care organizations will occur on October 1, 2009, due to the need for actuarial
certification of the capitation rates. Second, the reduction to class I nursing facility and hospice rates
are estimated to occur on March 1, 2010, due to the need for a statute change.

Due to cash accounting, savings estimates are calculated under the assumption that there will be a
constant one month lag between the time the cuts are implemented and the time savings are achieved.
This gap incorporates the approximate time between a claim is incurred and the time that the claim is
paid by the Department.

The Department estimates that the proposed rate reductions will reduce expenditures by approximately
$19.6 million total funds, $7.0 million General Fund, and $623,460 Cash Funds from the Iealth Care
Expansion Fund in FY 2009-10. The rate reductions annualize to savings of $34.9 million total funds
and $14.2 million General Fund in FY 2010-11. The Department’s calculations are shown in Tables
A.1 and A.2 (Appendix B to this Fact Sheet).

Reduce Federally Qualified Health Care Center Rates: Currently, the Department pays federally
qualified health care centers (FQHC) above the minimum rate required under federal law, set in the
Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000 (BIPA).  The Department estimates that the
statewide average reimbursement for FQHCs is 113% of BIPA. As part of this proposal, the
Department would reduce rates paid to FQHCs by 50% of the difference between each provider’s
current rate and the minimum rate required under BIPA, or an average of approximately 106% of
BIPA. The Department estimates that the proposed rate reductions will reduce expenditures by
approximately $3.9 million total funds and $1.5 million General Fund in FY 2009-10. This rate
reduction annualizes to a savings of $5.6 million total funds and $2.3 million General Fund in FY 2010-
11. The Department’s calculations are shown in Appendix B, Table B.

Reduction to Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) Waiver Transportation Benefit: As part
of this proposal, the Department would impose a cap on the amount of non-medical transportation a
client enrolled in a home and community based services waiver program can receive per week. Clients
would be limited to 2 roundtrips per week. Trips to adult day programs will not be subject to the cap.
The Department estimates that the proposed restrictions will reduce expenditure by approximately
$482.000 total funds and $185,000 General Fund in FY 2009-10. This reduction annualizes to 2
savings of approximately $750,000 total funds and $332,000 General Fund in FY 2010-11. The
Department’s calculations are shown in Appendix B, Table C.

Limit to Personal Care and Homemaker Services in HCBS Waivers: As part of this proposal, the
Department would impose a cap on the amount of personal care and homemaker services a client
enrolled in a home and community based services waiver program can receive each day. The
Department would limit personal care expenditure to $72.05 per day, which is 150% of the daily rate
for a client living in an alternative care facility. The Department estimates that the proposed restrictions
will reduce expenditure by approximately $1.1 million total funds and net $425,000 General Fund in

Page 2



FY 2009-10. This reduction annualizes to a savings of $3.1 million total funds and $1.4 million
General Fund in FY 2010-11. The Department’s calculations are shown in Appendix B, Table D.

Grant Full Eligibility to Prenatal State-Only Clients: As part of this proposal, the Department is
accounting for savings related to granting full eligibility to clients enrolled in its prenatal state-only
program. Pursuant to 25.5-5-201 (4), CR.S. (2009), the Department provided eligibility to pregnant
legal immigrants who met all eligibility requirements other than citizen status. Prior to FY 2009-10,
federal financial participation (FFP) has not been available for these services. However, in section 214
of the Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-3), the
federal government permitted a state to receive FEFP for this population.

Under this proposal, no new clients would be covered, nor would any current clients receive additional
benefits. However, the Department will be able to offset current General Fund expenditure with federal
funds. The Department will file a state plan amendment with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) by September 30, 2009, to ensure that FFP will be available retroactive to the
beginning of the fiscal year. The Department assumes that expenditure for this population will not
receive the enhanced FMAP provided by ARRA. Section 5001(e)(5) of ARRA states that the enhanced
FMAP will not apply to “expenditure for medical assistance provided to individuals made eligible
under a State plan... because of income standards (expressed as a percentage of the poverty line)... that
are higher than the income standards (as so expressed) for such eligibility as in effect on July 1, 2008.”
The Department estimates that this proposal will reduce General Fund expenditure by approximately
$1.1 million in FY 2009-10, with a corresponding increase in federal funds. This proposal annualizes
to a savings of $1.2 million General Fund in FY 2010-11. The Department’s calculations are shown in
Appendix B, Table E.

Eliminate Telehealth Disease Management Program: As part of this proposal, the Department proposes
to end its current telehealth disease management contract. The total cost of the program exceeded the
estimated program savings in its first year, implying that if the program does achieve cost savings,
those savings will be in the long-term. The Department believes that the most effective way to manage
clients is from a local point of contact, the client’s caregiver. This model of disease management is the
one-that the Department will be implementing as part of the Accountable Care Collaborative. The
Department estimates that the proposed restrictions will reduce expenditure by approximately $317,000
total funds and $159,000 General Fund in FY 2009-10. The estimated savings is the prorated price of
the total contract, or 10 months savings of an approximately $380,000 contract. This proposal
annualizes to a savings of $381,000 total funds and $191,000 General Fund in FY 2010-1 1.

Reduce Pharmacy Reimbursement Rates: As part of this proposal, the Department proposes to reduce
rates paid to pharmacies to average wholesale price (AWP) minus 14.5% for brand-name medications
and AWP minus 45% for generic medication. Claims which pay based on other pharmacy pricing
methodologies would be unaffected. The Department estimates that the proposed restrictions will
reduce expenditure by approximately $3.5 million total funds and $1.3 million net General Fund in FY
2009-10. This proposal annualizes to a savings of $5.0 million total funds and $2.2 million General
Fund in FY 2010-11. The Department’s calculations are shown in Appendix B, Table F.

Expand the Preferred Drug List: As part of this proposal, the Department proposes to expand its
preferred drug list (PDL) by subjecting approximately $40,000,000 of gross pbarmacy expenditure to
new or additional restrictions under its PDL. The Department has not yet identified the drugs which
will be subject to these new requirements, but, based on its prior experience, and the experience of

Page 3



other states, the Department assumes that it will receive an additional 12% in supplemental rebates back
from manufacturers. To implement the additional restrictions, the Department would require additional
funding for prior aunthorization requests. Because this proposal requires negotiations with
pharmaceutical manufacturers, the Department estimates that it will implement the new restrictions by
March 1, 2010. The Department estimates that the proposed restrictions will reduce expenditure by
approximately $1.3 million total funds and $496,000 General Fund in FY 2009-10. This proposal
annualizes to a savings of $5.6 million total funds and $2.5 million General Fund in FY 2010-11. The
Department’s calculations are shown in Appendix B, Table G.1 and G.2.

Eliminate Certain General Fund-Only Outstationing Payments: As part of this proposal, the
Department proposes to eliminate General Fund-only outstationing payments made to providers who
are public entities. Outstationing, as defined in federal regulations at 42 CFR § 435.904(d), is the
receipt and initial processing of Medicaid applications from the designated eligibility groups, but does
not include the evaluation of the information contained in the application. Outstationing is a federal
requirement for low-income pregnant women, infants, and children under age 19.

Because the Department will only reduce funding from entities that are public, the Department will be
able to certify the expenditure that these providers are currently spending for outstationing and continue
to draw down federal funds. This will enable the Department to remain in compliance with federal
regulations regarding oufstationing. At present, the only public entity that receives this funding is
Denver Health Medical Center. The proposed reduction will reduce expenditures by $600,000 General
Fund in FY 2009-10 from the outpatient hospital expenditures in Medical Services Premiums. The
funding reduction is equal to all of the General Fund that is appropriated for outstationing to providers
who are public entities. This reduction requires a corresponding increase in cash funds spending
authority to account for the certification of public expenditure. This is a permanent reduction which
will also save $600,000 General Fund in FY 2010-11.

Reduce Mental Health Capitation Program Rates: As part of this proposal, the Department proposes to
reduce rates paid to behavioral health organizations by 2.5%. Currently, rates are paid at the midpoint
of an actuarially-sound rate range developed during the rate-setting process. This reduction would
place rates halfway between the minimum level required to maintain an actuarially sound rate, and the
midpoint of the actuarially-sound rate range. The Department estimates that the proposed restrictions
will reduce expenditure by approximately $4.4 million total funds and $1.6 million net General Fund in
FY 2009-10. This proposal annualizes to a savings of $6.0 million total funds and $2.4 million General
Fund in FY 2010-11. The Department’s calculations are shown in Appendix B, Table H.

Account for Behavioral Health Organization Reconciliation Payments: As part of this proposal, the

Department proposes to account for the expected reconciliation and recoupment of capitation payments
paid to behavioral health organizations (BHQ) between FY 2004-05 and FY 2006-07. For a number of
reasons, the Department has been unable to recoup capitation payments for ineligible clients for several
years. Recently, the Department has proposed a methodology to the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) to enable recoupments for this period. Based on the Department’s
preliminary calculations, the Department estimates that, for each of the three years in question, the
Department will recoup approximately $1.6 million from the BHOs, for a total of $4.8 million total
funds and $2.4 million General Fund. This amount will be offset by the amount that the Department’s
budget currently contains for such recoupments, $725,000 total funds (see the Department’s February
16, 2009 Budget Request, S-2, Request for Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs). Further,
because the Department will be recouping capitations payments from periods before the passage of the

Page 4



American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), the Department believes that it will retain
funding at a 50% federal Medicaid assistance percentage (FMAP) rate based on when the capitations
were paid, not the current, enhanced FMAP rate. The Department estimates that the recoupments will
offset total expenditure by approximately $4.1 million total funds and $2.0 million General Fund in FY
2009-10. This proposal annualizes to a savings of $875,000 total funds and approximately $377,000
General Fund in FY 2010-11.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

Summary information, including fund splits, for the Department’s request is contained in Appendix A.
Where necessary, the calculations for individual proposals are shown in the following tables in Appendix
B:

Proposal Table

Provider Rate Cuts Table A
Reduce Federally Qualified Health Care Center Rates Table B
Limit Transportation in HCBS Waivers Table C
Limit Personal Care and Homemaker Services in HCBS Waivers | Table D
Grant Full Eligibility to Prenatal State-Only Clients Table E
Reduce Pharmacy Reimbursement Rates Table F
Expand the Preferred Drug List Table G
Reduce Mental Health Capitation Program Rates Table H

Each table contains the relevant assumptions for each calculation.

The Department assumes that any savings achieved for programs funded through the Health Care
Expansion Fund will be used to offset the overall budget deficit, via declaration of a fiscal emergency for
FY 2010-11 by the General Assembly. This is reflected in the Department’s summary tables on pages A-3
and A-4 as the “Cash Fund Adjustment.”

The estimates for this request are presented in a manner consistent with the Department’s proposed request
ES-5, “Reduce Appropriation for Enhanced Federal Funds,” in that it assumes the existence of new line
items in each Long Bill group that account for the enhanced FMAP received as a result of ARRA.

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

Except where noted below, the Executive Director has the authority to limit the amount, scope, and
duration of services and can implement reductions and programmatic efficiencies via rule change, per 25.5-
4-401 (1) (a), C.R.S. (2009).

25.5-4-401 (1) (a), C.R.S. (2009)

The state department shall establish rules for the payment of providers under this article and articles 5 and
6 of this title. Within the limits of available funds, such rules shall provide reasonable compensation to
such providers, but no provider shall, by this section or any other provision of this article or article 5 or 6
of this title, be deemed to have any vested right to act as a provider under this article and articles 5 and 6

Fage 5



of this title or to receive any payment in addition to or different from that which is currently payable on
behalf of a recipient at the time the medical benefits are provided by said provider.

Under this statute, the proposed reductions can be achieved through a budget action by applying a
restriction to the appropriation without an executive order or statutory change.

The following proposals cannot be achieved administratively as described below:

1) Provider Rates - The Governor will limit the funds available for all initiatives related to provider
rate reductions through an Executive Order since statutes require rates to be set within the limits of
available funds. Initiatives within this proposal that will fall in this category include the 1.5%
reduction to all providers and the rates for federally qualified health centers (FQHCs), behavioral
health organizations (BHOSs), and pharmacy reimbursement.

Changes to nursing facility reimbursement, including provider rate reductions, require changes to
25.5-6-202 and 25.5-6-204, C.R.S. (2009).

2) Eliminate Telehealth Disease Management Programs - Because this service is required under 25.5-
5-320, C.R.S. (2009), the Governor will limit the funds for this program through an Executive
Order. The Department will pursue legislation so that the statutory requirements related to the
elimination of these services is consistent with the proposal.

Page 6



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix A
Table 1.1
Summary of Request
FY 2009-10
'FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriated Funds Federal Funds
Total Request ($38,590,574) ($17,020,348) $532,225 (37,002) ($22,095,449
(1) Exef:utwe Du‘?ctor ] Ofﬁce;_ (A) G_eneral Administration, General $20,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000{
Professional Services and Special Projects
) Exef:utlve Dtro‘actors Ofﬁce;. (A} Gf;neral Administration, General $126,900 $63.450 $0 $0 $63.450
Professional Services and Special Projécts
(2) Medical Services Premiums {($30,217,206) ($16,752,293) $516,393 (86,810} ($13,974,496
(2) Medical Services Premiums; Long Bill Group Total $0 $3,403,274 $15,832] 50 ($3,419,106
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs; (A) Mental Health
Capitation Payments ($8,520,268) ($4,259,696) $0 ($192) ($4,260,380
F(l:’gtlgfedlcmd Mental Health Community Programs; Long Bill Group $0 $514,917 $0 $0 ($514,917
Table 1.2
Summary of Request
FY 2010-11
FY 2010-11 Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriated Funds Federal Funds

Total Request {$62,045,567) (528,961,557 $323,702 ($10,427) ($33,397,285
(1) Exef:utwe D1r?ct0r ] Ofﬁce;. (A) Qeneral Administration, General $0 $0 30 $0 sol
Professional Services and Special Projects
(1) EXCFUTIVE Dlr?ctor s Ofﬁce;- (A) G.eneral Administration, General $126,900 $63,450 %0 $0 $63 450
Professional Services and Special Projects
{2) Medical Services Premiums ($55,312,674 ($29,121,285) $290,723 ($10,169) ($26,471,943
(2) Medical Services Premiums; Long Bill Group Total $0 $3,118,424] $32,979 $0 ($3,151,403
3) Mec}:cand Mentat Health Community Programs; (A) Mental Health ($6,859,793) (3,368,935 $0 ($258) (53,490,600
Capitation Paymenis
ggtlgiledlcald Mental Health Community Programs; Long Bill Group $0 $346,789 $0 50 ($346,789

Page ES-2.A-1



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix A
Table 2.1
Impact by Component: Base Fund Split
FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds R"a"’l‘?’:ﬁ‘:ated Federal Funds Source
Total Request _ ($38,590,574) ($20,938,539) $516,393 ($7,002) ($18,161,426)
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $20,000 $10,000 50 $0 510,000 Narrative
Special Projects
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $126,900 $63,450 $0 $0 $63,450 Table G
Special Projects
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($30,217,206) {$16,752,293) $516,393 (56,310) (513,974,496)
Provider Rate Cuts (519,615,642) ($8,990,233) ($806,482) ($6,810) ($9,812,117) Table A
Reduce FQHC rates ($3,915,491) ($1,957,745) 30 $0 ($1,957,746) Table B
Limit Transportation in HCBS Waivers ($482,219) ($241,109) 30 $0 ($241,110) Table C
Limit Personal Care Services in HCBS Waivers {$1,105,854) ($552,927) $0 $0 ($552,927) Table D
g{;r:t:*‘ull Eligibility to Prenatal State-Only $0 (51,138,404) $0 $0 $1,138,404 Table E
E:zg;;‘f Telehealth Discase Management (§317,500) ($158,750) $0 $0 (5158,750)]  Narrative
Reduce Pharmacy Reimbursement Rates {$3,489,218) ($1,744,609) $0 $0 {$1,744,609) Table F
Expand the Preferred Drug List ($1,291,282) {$645,641) $0 30 ($645,641) Table G
Eliminate General Fund Qutstationing Payments $0 {$600,000) $600,000 $0 $0 Narrative
Cash Fund Adjustment $0 (8722,875) $722,875 $0 $0 Narrative
{3) Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs; {A) Mental Health Capitation ($8,520,268) ($4,259,696) 50 (3192) ($4,260,380)
Payments
g::’e‘:e Mental Health Capitation Program (54,445 268) ($2,046,487) (§175,709) ($192) $2222,880)  TableH
Account for BHO Reconciliation ($4,075,000) ($2,037,500) $0 $0 ($2,037,500)| Narrative
Cash Fund Adjustment $0 ($175,709) $175,709 $0 $0]  Narrative

Page ES-2.A-2



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix A
Table 2.2
Impact by Compounent: Base Fund Split
FY 2010-11
FY 2010-11 Total Funds | General Fund Cash Funds Reaplf,’:;g';‘ated Federal Funds Source
Total Request (362,045,567  ($32,426,770) $290,723 (10,4273 ($29,899,093)
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $0 $0 50 $0 $0 Narrative
Special Projects
(1) Executive Director's Office; {(A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $126,900 $63,450 50 $0 $63,450 Table G
Special Projects
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($55,312,674) ($29,121,285) $290,723 ($10,169) ($26,471,943)
Provider Rate Cuts (334,941,179  ($16,057,283) ($1,395,852) ($10,169) ($17,477,875) Table A
Reduce FQHC rates (85,574,059) ($2,787,029) $0 $0 (52,787,030) Table B
Limit Transportation in HCBS Waivers ($751,233) ($375,616) 30 $0 ($375,617) Table C
Limit Personal Care Services in HCBS Waivers ($3,100,992) ($1,550,496) $0 $0 ($1,550,496) Table D
Gr.ant Full Eligibility to Prenatal State-Only $0 ($1,191,681) $0 $0 $1,191,681 Table E
Clients
El;:fmm Telchealth Discasc Management ($381,000) (§190,500) $0 $0 ($190,500)]  Narrative
Reduce Pharmacy Reimbursement Rates ($5,006,181) ($2,503,090) $0 $0 ($2,503,091) Table F
Expand the Preferred Drug List ($5,558,030) ($2,779,015) 50 $0 ($2,779,015) Table G
Eliminate General Fund Qutstationing Payments $0 (8600,000) $600,000 $0 $0 Narrative
Cash Fund Adjustment $0 {$1,086,575) $1,086,575 $0 $0 Narrative
{3) Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs; (A) Mental Health Capitation ($6,859,793) ($3,368,935) 50 ($258) ($3,490,600)
Payments
11:;::;“ Mental Health Capitation Program ($5,984,793) ($2,755,549) (5236,589) ($258) ($2,992,397)|  TableH
Account for BHO Reconciliation ($875,000) ($376,797) $0 50 ($498,203) Narrative
Cash Fund Adjustment $0 ($236,589) $236,589 50 50 Narrative

Page ES-2.A-3



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix A
Table 3.1
Impact by Component: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Adjustment
FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Reapg:z(p;::ated Federal Fands Source
Total Request $0 $3,918,191 $15,832 $0 {53,934,023)
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Narrative
Special Projects
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $0 $0 50 $0 $0 Table G
Special Projects
Medi i i H Biill
(2) Medical Services Premiums; Long Bi $0 $3,403,274 $15,832 $0 (83,419,106)
Group Total
Provider Rate Cuts $0 $2,044,162 $183,022 $0 ($2,227,184) Table A
Reduce FQHC rates $0 $453,805 $0 $0 ($453,8035) Table B
Limit Transportation in HCBS Waivers $0 $55,889 $0 $0 ($55,889) Table C
Limit Personal Care Services in HCBS Waivers $0 $128,168 30 $0 ($128,168) Table D
Grfmt Full Eligibility to Prenatal State-Only $0 50 $0 $0 $0 Table E
Clients
Eliminate Telehealth Disease Management $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Narrative
Program
Reduce Pharmacy Reimbursement Rates $0 $404,400 30 $0 {$404,400) Table F
Expand the Preferred Drug List $0 $149,660 $0 $0 ($149,660) Table G
Eliminate General Fund Qutstationing Payments $0 $0 $0 $0 50 Narrative
Cash Fund Adjustment $0 $167,190 {$167,190) $0 $0 Narrative
(3) Medicaid Mertal Health Community
Programs; Long Bill Group Total 50 $514,917 S0 50 (3514,917)
l;:ilzce Mental Health Capitation Program $0 $474.202 $40,715 $0 ($514,917) Table H
Account for BHO Reconciliation $0 $0 $0 $0 $o0 Narrative
Cash Fund Adjustment $0 $40,715 ($40,715) $0 $0 Narrative

Page ES-2.A-4



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix A
Table 3.2
Impact by Component: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Adjustment
FY 2010-11
FY 2010-11 Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Reapgll:l[()lls'iated Federal Funds Source
Total Request 50 $3,465,213 $32,979 $0 ($3,498,192)
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 Narrative
Special Projects
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Table G
Special Projects
(2) Medical Services Premiums; Leng Bill $0 $3,118,424 $32,079 $0 (53,151,403)
Group Total
Provider Rate Cuts 50 $1,834,668 $158,286 $0 {$1,992,954) Table A
Reduce FQHC rates $0 $323,017 $0 $o0 ($323,017) Table B
Limit Transportation in HCBS Waivers $0 $43,534 30 $0 {$43,534) Table C
Limit Personal Care Services in HCBS Waivers $0 $179,702 50 50 ($179,702) Table D
Gr'ant Full Eligibility to Prenatal State-Only $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Table E
Clients
Eliminate Telehealth Disease Management $0 $0 $0 $0 50 Narrative
Program
Reduce Pharmacy Reimbursement Rates $0 $290,108 50 $0 ($290,108) Table F
Expand the Preferred Drug List $0 $322,088 30 $0 ($322,088) Table G
Eliminate General Fund Qutstationing Payments $0 $0 50 $0 $0 Narrative
Cash Fund Adjustment $0 $125,307 ($125,307) 30 50 Narrative
(3) Medicaid Ment:.al Health Community $0 $346,789 $0 $0 ($346,789)
Programs; Long Bill Group Total
i:fe'fe Mental Health Capitation Program $0 $319,368 $27,421 50 ($346,789)|  TableH
"~ Account for BHO Reconciliation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0]  Narrative
Cash Fund Adjustment $0 $27,421 ($27.421) 50 $0]| Narrative

Page ES-2.A-5



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix
Table 4.1
Cash Fund Splits
FY 2009-10
Breast and
FY 2009-10 Total Funds | General Fund | Certified Funds | Co'Vical Cancer | Tlealth Care | Nursing Facility| Reapproprited | p g0 pygas
Prevention and | Expansion Fund Cash Fund Funds
Treatment Fund
Total Request {$38,590,574 ($20,938,539 $600,000 ($15,890) $0 (867,717 ($7,002) ($18,161,426
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A} General
Administration, General Professional Services and $20,000 $10,000 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $10,000
Special Projects
(1) Executive Director's Office; (C) Information
Technology Contracts, Information Technology $126,900 $63,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63,450
Contracts
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($30,217,206 {$16,752,293 $600,000 ($15,890) 50 (367,717 {$6,810) (313,974,496
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programp (38,520,268 ($4,259,696 $0 $0 80 $0 (5192} ($4,260,380
Notes:
- General Fund and cash fund sources are shown at the base FMAP level (50%).
- Health Care Expansion Fund is assumed to be transferred into the General Fund.
Table 4.2
Cash Fund Splits
FY 2010-11
Breast and
FY 2010-11 Total Funds | General Fund | Certified Funds | Corvical Cancer| Health Care | Nursing Facility § Reappropriated | gy, 1 pyngs
Prevention and | Expansion Fund Cash Fund Funds
Treatment Fund
Total Request (562,045,567 (832,426,770 $600,000 ($23,727) $0 ($285,550 (310,427) (329,899,093
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services angl $0 $0 30 $0 50 $0 $0 $0
Special Projects
(1) Executive Director's Office; (C) Information
Technology Contracts, Information Technology $126,900 $63,450 $0 50 $0 30 $0 $63,450
Contracts
{2) Medical Services Premiums (555,312,674 ($29,121,285 $600,000 ($23,727) 50 (5285,550 ($10,169 (526,471,943
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Program‘s (56,859,793 ($3,368,935 $0 50 §0 50 {$258) ($3.490,600

Notes:

- General Fund and cash fund sources are shown at the base FMAP level (50%).
- Health Care Expansion Fund is assumed to be transferred into the General Fund.

Page ES-2.A-6




Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix
Table 4.3
Cash Fund Splits: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Adjustment
FY 2009-10
Breast and
FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund || Certified Funds Cerv;cal.Cancer Healt_h Care Nursing Facility | Reappropriated Federal Funds
Prevention and | Expansion Fund Cash Fund Funds
Treatment Fund
Total Request 50 $3,918,191 30 30 30 $15,83) 50 ($3,934,023
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $0 80 $0 50 %0 $0 $0 $0
Special Projects
(1) Executive Director’s Office; (C) Information
Technelogy Contracts, Information Technology $0 $0 30 50 50 $0 $0 $0
Coniracts
(2) Medical Services Premiums $0 $3,403,274 $0 $0 $0 $15,832 $0 ($3,419,106
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programp %0 $514,917 $0 $0 50 30 $0 (8514,917

Notes:

- General Fund and cash fund sources have been adjusted to account for the enhanced federal financial participation received as part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). The federal
medical assistance percentage (FMAY) for FY 2009-10 is 61.59%,

- Health Care Expansion Fund is assutned to be transferred into the General Fund.

Table 4.4
Cash Fund Splits: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Adjustment
FY 2010-1%
Breast and
FY 2009-10 TFotal Funds General Fund || Certified Funds Cervncal.Cancer Healt-h Care | Nursing Facility | Reappropriated Federal Funds

Prevention and | Expansion Fund Cash Fund Funds

Treatment Fund
Total Request 50 $3,465,213 30 $0 $0 $32,979 $0 (33,498,192
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, General Professional Services and $0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0
Special Projects
(1) Executive Director's Office; (C) Information
Technology Contracts, Information Technology $0 80 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o
Contracts
(2) Medical Services Premiums $0 $3,118,424 $0 50 50 $32,979 $0 ($3,151,403
(3) Medicaid Mentat Health Community Program‘s $0 $346,789 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 ($346,789

Notes:

- General Fund and cash fund sources have been adjusted to account for the enhanced federal financial participation received as part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). The
weighted federal medical assistance percentage (FMAP) for FY 2010-11 is estimated to be 55.975%.
- Health Care Expansion Fund is assumed to be transferred into the General Fund.

Page ES-2.A-7




Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix B
Table A1
Provider Rate Reductions (FY 2009-10)
FY 2009-10 ¥y 200.9-1.0 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 200510
Service Category Appropriation t.s:lpltopl’latlﬂﬂ Cut Level FY 2009-10 Tfm“ Estimoted GF  |Estimated CF/RF| Estimated FF
o.@ vailable for Funds Reduction | g 40 ction Reduction Reduction
Rate Cut®@ ean
ACUTE CARE
Physician Services & EPSDT}  $241542,694 |  $163,111,200 1.50% (52.446,668) (51,103,937) (5115,397) ($1,223,334)
Emergency Transportation $5,116,597 $3,744,965 1.50% ($56,174) ($25,346) (52,741} ($28,087)
Non-emergency Medical Transportation $9,010,430 $6,625,180 1.50% {$99,378) ($44,839) ($4,350) ($49,689)
Dental Services $79,284,596 $58,645,605 1.50% (5875,684) ($396,913) (342,929) (5439,842)
Family Planning $331,240 $248,430 0.00% 50 50 30 $0
Health Maintenance Organizations $134,920,077 $93,406,927 1.18% {$1,106,132) {$499,087) ($53,979) ($553,066)
Inpatient Hospitals|  $369,904,150 |  $267.210,308 1.50% ($4,008,155) ($1,308,475) ($195,598) ($2,004,078)
Outpatint Hospitals|  $159,700,875 |  $116,137,838 1.50% ($1,742,068) ($786,021) (585,013) ($871,034)
Lab & X-Ray $20.489,757 $21,654,463 1.50% ($324,817) ($146,557) ($15,851) ($162,409)
Durable Medical Equipment $79.860,532 $58,354,545 1.50% ($875,318) ($394,943) (§42,715) ($437,659)
Prescription Drugs $241,992,379 $176,968,537 0.00% 50 $0 $0 $0
Drug Rebate]  ($87,967,751)|  (565,975,814) 0.00% $0 $0 50 50
Rural Health Centers $7,734,378 $5,200,784 0.00% 50 $0 30 $0
Federally Qualified Health Centers $75,792,623 556,844,467 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
Co-Insurance (Title XVIII-Medicare) $29,137,767 $21,853,325 1.50% ($327,800) ($147,903) ($15,997) ($163,900)
Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program $7,302,519 55,476,889 1.18% ($64,858) 50 ($22,700) (342,158)
Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan Services $37,320,45% $27,950,344 1,18% ($331,464) (8149,557) ($16,175) (§165,732)
Other Medical Services $47,578 $35,683 0.00% $0 80 $0 30
Home Health|  5152,774,108 | $111,9%0,881 1.50% (51,679,713) (5757.886) (585,970 ($339,857)
Presumptive Eligibility 50 $0 1.18% $0 50 50 30
Subtotal of Acute Care] $1,573.295.006 | $1,130,114,557 {$13.,942,229) (56,261,468) (8699,516) (36,080,843)
COMMUNITY BASED LONG TERM CARE
HCBS - Elderly, Blind, and Disabled | $183,45%.041 |  $129,642376 1.50% (51,544,636) (8940 426} (831,892 ($972,318)
HCRBS - Mental Iilness $23,866,566 $16,867,711 1.50% ($253,016) ($122,35%) (84,149) {$126,508)
HCBS - Disabled Children $1,816,779 $1,335,936 1.50% {820,099 ($9,719) (§330) (510,050)
HCBS - Persons Living with AIDS $616,178 $452,173 1.50% ($6,783) (§3,280) (81t1) (83,392)
HCBS - Censumer Directed Attendant Support $4,289,097 $2,980,782 1.50% {$44,712) ($21,623) ($733) ($22,356)
HCBS - Brain Injury| $12,503,784 9,197,407 1.50% (5137,961) ($66,717) (82,263) ($68,931)
HCBS - Children with Autism $1,345,089 $1,008,817 1.50% ($15,132) ($7,118) (5248) {87,566}
HCBS - Pediatric Hospice $30,470 $22,853 1.50% (8343) (5165) (56) (5172)
Private Duty Nursing 522,195,556 16,316,286 1.50% ($244,744) ($118,358) (34,014) ($122,372)
Hospice $41,480,470 $7,777,588 1.50% (3116,664) ($56,419) ($1,913) ($58,332)}
Subtotal of Community Based Eong Term Care $291,603,032 $185,605,928 ($2,784,090) {$1,346,384) ($45,659) ($1,392,047)
LONG TERM CARE and INSURANCE
Class [ Nursing Facilities $527,894,766 $127,168,510 1.50% ($1,907,528) ($886,047) {$67,717) ($953,764)
Class 11 Nurging Facilities $2,231,349 $1,673,511 0.00% 50 50 $0 50
Program for All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly $72,544,812 $54,408,609 £.19% ($647,462) ($323,731) $0 {$323,731)
Subtotal Long Term Care $602,670,927 $183,250,630 ($2,554,990) ($1,209,778) {$67,717) {$1,277,495)
Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit $100,335,218 $75,25),413 0,00% $0 $0 $0 $0
Health Insurance Bary-In Program $1,280,9215 $£960,686 0.00% $0 30 $0 $0
Subtotal Insurance $101,616,133 $76,212,100 $0 $0 £0 $0
Subtotal of Long Term Care and Insurance $704,287,060 $259,462,730 ($2,554,990) ($1,209,778) (867,717 (51,277,495)
SERVICE MANAGEMENT
Single Entry Poinis]  $24,163,499 $18,122,624 1.50% (5271,839) ($141,356) $0 (5130,483)
Disease M t $5,008,706 $3,756,530 0,00% $0 $0 $0 $0
Prepaid Tnpatient Health Plan Administration $5,555,014 $4,166,261 1.50% (862,494 (831,247 50 ($31,247)
Subtotal Service Management $34,727,219 $26,045,414 ($334,333) (§172,603} G {$161,750)
Total] $2,603,912,317 £1,601,228,630 {$19,615,642) ($8,990,233) ($813,292) {$9,812,117)
{1) |Does NOT include any expendiiure related to HB 09-1293
(2) | Appropriation by service category is estimated using preliminary FY 2008-09 expenditure patterns.
(3) |Estimated implementation date: September 1, 2009. Only 9 months of savings are assumed in FY 2009-10 to account for cash accounting.
(4) | This amount has also been reduced for other reductions in this proposal. If additional reductions are required, the figures in this calculation wilf change.

Page ES-2.B-1



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix B
Table A.2
Provider Rate Reductions (FY 2010-11 Annualizations)
. . FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
Service Category T ednororal| Effcays Vionths E;‘r':.:t(‘f,d o popuall Bstimated ¥ |Estimated CF/RF] Estmated FF
Reduction Reduction Reduction

ACUTE CARE
Physician Services & EPSDT {§2,446,668) 9.00 11.99% ($3,653,365) ($1,648,398) (5178,284) (81,826,683
Emergency Transportation (856,174) 9.00 11.95% (583,875} (837,846} (84,093) (341,540)
Non-emergency Medical Transportation ($99,378) 9.00 11.9%% {$148,391) (566,954} {§7.24D) ($74,196)
Dental Services {5879,684) 5.00 11.95% (51,313,544) ($592,671) (864,101) (8656,772)
Family Planning $0 5.00 11.95% 50 $0 50 50
Health Maintenance Organizations (51,106,132) 9.00 11.99% (81,651,676) (5745,236) (£80,602) (8825,838)
Inpatient Hospitals ($4,008,155) 9.00 11.95% (85,984,977) ($2,700,421) ($292,067 ($2,992,489)
Cutpatient Hospitals {$1,742,068) 9.00 11,95% {$2.601,256) ($1,173,687) ($126,941} (%$1,300,628)
Lab & X-Ray (5324,817) 9.60 11.99% ($485,017) ($218,839) ($23,669) ($242,500)
Durable Medical Equipment ($875,318) 9.00 11.95% (81,307,025) (3589,729) (§63,783) (8653,513)
Prescription Drugs 50 0.00 11.99% 50 $0 $0 50
Drug Rebate 30 5.00 11.9%% $0 $0 50 30
Rural Health Centers 50 9,00 11.95% $0 50 50 50
Federally Qualified Health Centers 50 5.00 11.99% $0 50 $0 50
Ce-Insurance (Title XVIIT-Medicare) (§327,800) 9.00 11.95% ($489,471) ($220,849} ($23,386) ($244,736)
Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program (364,858) 9.00 11.95% ($96,846) $0 ($33,896) ($62,950)
Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan Services ($331,454) 9.00 11.95% ($494,942) ($223,318) (824,153) ($247,471)
Other Medical Services 30 9.00 11.9%% 50 £0 50 30
Home Health {$1,679,713) 9.00 11,95% ($2,508,147) ($1,131,675) ($122,398) ($4,254,074)
Presumptive Eligibility 50 9.00 11.99% $0 $0 $0 30
Subtotal of Acute Care]  (813,942,229) 11.99% ($20,818,536) ($9,349,623) ($1,045,114) | ($10,423,799)

COMMUNITY BASED LONG TERM CARE
HCBS - Elderly, Blind, and Disabled ($1,544,636) %.00 14.21% (§2,961,252) (81,432,081 (848,565) (51,480,646)
HCBS - Mental [llness ($253,016) 2.00 14.21% (5385,203) ($186,327) ($6,319) ($192,647)
HCBS - Disabled Children (520,099) 5.00 14.21% (530,607} (514,301} ($502) (515,304)
HCBS - Persons Living with AIDS ($6,783) 9.00 14.21% ($10,32%) ($4,995) {3169} ($3,165)
HCBS - Consumer Directed Attendant Support (344,712) 9,00 14.21% (868,087} (532,926} ($1,117) ($34,044)
HCES - Brain Injury, ($137,961) 9.00 14.21% (5210,087) ($101,598) (§3,445) (8105,0443
HCBS - Children with Autism ($15,132) 9.00 14.21% (523,043} ($11,143) ($378) (511,522)
HCES - Pediatric Hospics (§343) 5.00 14.21% ($522) ($252) (59) (s261)
Private Duty Nursing ($244,744) 9.00 14.21% (5372,696) (8180,236) (36,112) ($186,348)
Hospice ($116,664) 3.00 14.21% ($532,968) (3257,743) (§8,741) (5266,480)
Subtotal of Community Based Long Term Care ($2,784,090) 14.21% (54,594,024) ($2,222,102) (§75,357) (82,297.465)
LONG TERM CARE znd INSURANCE
Class 1 Nursing Facilities ($1,507,528) 3.00 5.42% (38,043,664) (83,736,282) (3285,550) (84,021,832}
Class I Nursing Facilities 30 5,00 0.05% $0 $0 $0 50
Program for All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly {$5647,462) 5.00 19.40% ($1,030,760) ($515,380) $0 ($515,380)
Subtotal Long Term Care (82,554,500} (89,074,424) (84,251,662) (3285,550) (84,537,212
Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit 30 .00 6.69% §0 50 50 $0
Health Insurance Buy-In Program 30 9.00 13.01% $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal Insurance 30 £0 $0 50 50
Subtotal of Long Term Care and Insurance {$2,554,290) ($9,074,424) ($4,251,662) ($285,550) (34,537,212)
SERVICE MANAGEMENT

Single Entry Points ($271,339) .00 0.00% (8362,452) (S188,475) $0 (3173,977)
Discase Management 50 .00 0.00% 50 $0 $0 $¢
Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan Administration ($62,494) 9,00 9.02% ($90,843) {$45,421) $0 ($45,422)
Subtotal Service Management ($334,333) ($453,295) ($233,896) 50 (3219,39%)
Total ($19,615,642) ($34,941,179) (316,057,283) ($1,406,021) {$17,477,875)

M

Trend is based on average annual percent increase from FY 2006-07 to FY 2008-09. Aggrepate trends for Acute Care and Community Based Long Term Care are used.

Page ES-2.B-2



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix B
Table B
Estimated Savings from Change in FQHC Payment Methodology
Row | Item FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 Description

FY 2008-09 Reimbursment for Federally FY 2009-10: Actual claims paid in FY 2008-09
A Qualified Health Care Centers (FQHC) $73,089,013 $78,036,678 FY 2010-11: Row C
B  |Estimated Trend Factor 6.8% 6.8%|Average annual growth rate between FY 2005-06 and FY 2008-09
C  |Estimated FQHC Expenditure $78,036,678 $83,319,269|Row A * (1 + Row B)

. . Weighted average percentage difference between current rate and

D Estimated Maximum Decrease -13.37% -13.37%|BIPA rate, based on actual claims and rates paid in FY 2008-09

Allowable Under Federal Law .

compared with current BIPA rates.

Estimated Percent Decrease to be o o £ cno
E Applied to FOHC Rates -6.69% -6.69%|Row D * 50%

Estimated difference in FY 2008-09 *
F between rate paid and BIPA rate (85,220,654) (85,574,059)|Row C * Row E

. . . Estimated implementation date: September 1, 2009. Only 9
G ]S)a:mgs Adjustment for Implementation 75% 100%|months of savings are assumed in FY 2009-10 to account for cash
ate accounting.

H |Total Estimated Savings ($3,915,491) ($5,574,059|Row F * Row G

Page ES-2.B-3



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix B
Table C
Reduction te HCBS Waiver Transportation Benefit
FY 2009-10 | FY 2010-11
A Estimated FY 2008-09 Reimbursment $5.186.836 i Based on MMIS claims data for claims incurred in calendar year
for HCBS Transportation S 2008.%
St Y 21009 R e et
B  |for HCBS Transportation in Excess of $550,290 $642,959 m
Proposed Limit calendar year 2008.
FY 2010-11: Row D
Average annual growth rate between FY 2005-06 and FY 2008-09
C |Estimated Trend 16.84% 16.84%jin HCBS - Elderly, Blind, and Disabled and HCBS - Mental
Iliness waivers.
Estimated Reimbursment for HCBS
D |Transportation in Excess of Proposed $642,959 $751,233|Row B * (1 + Row C)
Limit
E Reduction t.o F:prendlture Above the -100.00% -100.00%|The Department proposes not to pay for services above the limit.
Proposed Limit
F Estlmatfad Full Year Reduction to ($642,959) ($751.233)|Row D * Row E
Expenditure
. . . Estimated implementation date: September 1, 2009. Only 9
G f)a;;ngs Adjustment for Implementation 75% 100%|months of savings are assumed in FY 2009-10 to account for cash
accounting.
H |Total Estimated Savings ($482,219) ($751,233)|Row F * Row G

(1) Incurred data is used as opposed to paid data in this case because the analysis requires an examination of services received per week, The
Department assumes that the claims incurred in 2008 will be roughly equivalent to its expenditure in FY 2008-09.

Page ES-2.B-4



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix B

Reduction to HCBS Waiver Personal Care Benefit

Table D

FY 2009-10 | FY2010-11 |

Estimated FY 2008-09 Reimbursment

Based on MMIS claims data for claims incurred in calendar year

A for Personal Care 589,716,520 ) 2008.%
. ) The proposed limits are described in the narrative.
Estimated FY 200?'09 Reimbursment FY 2009-10: Based on MMIS claims data for claims incurred in
B |for Personal Care in Excess of Proposed $2,271,525 $2,654,050 (1)
Limit calendar year 2008,
FY 2010-11: RowD
Average annual growth rate between FY 2005-06 and FY 2008-09
C |Estimated Trend 16.84% 16.84%|in HCBS - Elderly, Blind, and Disabled and HCBS - Mental
Illness waivers.
Estimated Reimbursment for HCBS
D  |Personal Care in Excess of Proposed $2,654,050 $3,100,992|Row B * (1 + Row C)
Limit
E Reduction t.o E}xpendlture Above the -100.00% -100.00%] The Department proposes not to pay for services above the limit.
Proposed Limit
F Est1matf=d Full Year Reduction to ($2,654,050) ($3,100,992)|Row D * Row E
Expenditure
. . . Estimated implementation date: January 1, 2010. Only 5 months
G ]?)a;;ngs Adjustment for Implementation 41.67% 100% |of savings are assumed in FY 2009-10 to account for cash
accounting.
H |Total Estimated Savings | (81,105,854)]  ($3,100,992)|Row F * Row G

(1) Incurred data is used as opposed to paid data in this case because the analysis requires an examination of services received per date of service. The
Department assumes that the claims incurred in 2008 will be roughly equivalent to its expenditure in FY 2008-09

Page ES-2.B-5



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Prograni Reductions

Appendix B
Table E
Granting Full Eligibility to Clients Enrolled in the Prenatal State-Only Program
| FY2009-10 | FY 2010-11
Estimated FY 2008-09 Program $5.054.918 ) February 16, 2009 Budget Request, S-1, Request for Medical
Expenditure e Services Premiums, Exhibit F, Page EF-8.
Estimated Reimbursment for Services FY 2009-10: February 16, 2009 Budget Request, S-1, Request for
Not Previously Authorized under Federal $2,175,016 $2,276,807|Medical Services Premiums, Exhibit F, Page EF-8.
Medicaid Law FY 2010-11: RowD
Average annual growth rate between FY 2005-06 and FY 2008-09
Estimated Trend 4,68% 4.68%|in HCBS - Elderly, Blind, and Disabled and HCBS - Mental
Tllness waivers.
Estimated Reimbursment for Prenatal $2,276,807 $2,383,362[Row B * (1 + Row C)
State-Only Program
Increase in Federal Financial 50.00% 50.00% See narrative. Expenditure for this population will not qualify for
Participation ' ' the enhanced federal financial participation due to ARRA.
Estimated Reduction to General Fund ($1,138,404) ($1,191,681)|[Row D * Row E * -1

Page ES-2.B-6



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix B
Table F
Reduction to Pharmacy Reimbursements
I Brand Generic . Total _
FY 2008-09 expenditure data. Brands are assumed to represent
A |Estimated FY 2008-09 Pharmacy Claims $70,008,186| $163,352,432| $233,360,618|30% of the total, while generics are assumed to represent 70% of
the total,
. . Row A /3. Based on historical experience, the Department
B Es?:mat?d FY 2008 0 9 Pharmacy Claims $23,336,062 $54,450,811 $77,786,873 |assumes approximately 1/3rd of claims are priced using the
Paid Using AWP Pricing Methodology .
average wholesale price.
C |FY 2008-09 AWP Discount 86.50% 65.00% -
D |AWP Discount Effective July 1, 2009 86.00% 60.00% -
Estimated P h
E [ ed Percent Change to -0.578% 7.69% i Row D /Row C- 1
eimbursement
Estimated FY 2008-09 Pharmacy
F  |Expenditure at FY 2009-10 $23,201,171 $50,262,287 $73,463,458 Row B * (1 + Row E)
Reimbursement
G |Proposed Discount Rate 85.50% 55.00% -
p  |Pstimated Percent Change to -0.581% -8.33% . RowH/RowE - 1
Reimbursement
Estimated FY 2008-09 Pharmacy .
. R +
I Expenditure at Proposed Reimbursement $23,066,280 $46,073,763 $69,140,043{Row F * (1 + Row H)
J  |Estimated Savings at FY 2008-09 Level ($134,891) ($4,188,524) ($4,323,415)|Row1-Row F
Estimated Trend Factor to EY 2009-10 7 6% 7 6% ) (()igross pharmacy expenditure growth from FY 2007-08 to FY 2008
L [Estimated Savings at FY 2009-10 Level ($145,152) ($4,507,138) ($4,652,290)|Row J * (1 + Row K)
. . . Estimated implementation date: September 1, 2009, Only 9
M ]S)a\:ngs Adjustment for Implementation 75% 75% - months of savings are assumed in FY 2009-10 to account for cash
are accounting,
N |Estimated FY 2009-10 Savings ($108,864) ($3,380,354) ($3,489,218)|Row L * Row N
O {Estimated Trend Factor to FY 2010-11 7.6% 7.6% - Row K
P [Estimated FY 2010-11 Savings ($156,193) ($4,849,988) ($5,006,181)|Row L * (1 + Row O)

* AWP: Average wholesale price

Page ES-2.B-7



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Date

Appendix B
Table G.1
Expansion of Preferred Drag List

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Estimated FY 2008-09 Expenditure FY 2009-10: Assumed, see narrative.
Subject to New PDL Requirements 540,000,000 $43,042,731 FY 2010-11: Row C
Estimated Trend Factor 7 6% 7 6% B};oss pharmacy expenditure growth from FY 2007-08 to FY 2008-
Estimated Expenditure Subject to New $43,042,731|  $46,316,918|Row A * (1 + Row B)
PDI. Requirements
Estimate of Enhanced Rebates -12.00% -12.00% Shown as a negatlve.:, as increases in drug rebates offset

Department expenditure
Savines Adiustment for Implementation Estimated implementation date: March 1, 2010. Only 3 months
gAY P 25% 100%jof savings are assumed in FY 2009-10 to account for cash

accounting,

| Total Estimated Savings

($1,291,282)]

($5,558,030)|Row C * Row D * Row E

Table G.2
Additional Prior Authorization Requests
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Estimated Additional Prior .
Authorization Requests (PAR) 10,000 10,000 | See narrative
Cost per PAR $12.69 $12.69 (()igoss pharmacy expenditure growth frorp FY 2007-08 to FY 2008-
Estimated Additional PAR Expenditure $126,900 $126,900|Row A * Row B

Page ES-2.B-8



Budget Reduction Proposal ES-2: Medicaid Program Reductions

Appendix B
Table H
Reduce Behavioral Health Organization Capitation Rates
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
FY 2009-10: Long Bill and Special Bills appropriation
. . FY 2010-11: Expenditure based on caseload and per capita
E
Estimated Base BHO Expenditure $213,372,859 $239,391,701 growth estimated in the February 16, 2009 Budget Request, 5-2,
Request for Medicaid Mental Health Capitation Program
Proposed Reduction to Capitation Rates -2.50% -2.50%]See narrative
Estimated Reduction to Expenditure ($5,334,321) ($5,984,793){Row A * Row B
. . . Estimated implementation date: September 1, 2009. Because
Adjustment for I ’
f)z;\;;ngs justment for Implementation 83.33% 100%|capitations are paid concurrently, there is no delay for cash
: accounting.
Total Estimated Savings ($4,445,268) ($5,984,793){Row C * Row D

Page ES-2.B-9



STATE OF COLORADOQ FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

. Change Request for FY '7010-11 BudJet Request Cycle

|Decision ltam FY 2010-11 3 |Ba5e Retlucﬂon ltem FY 2010-11 - i Supplemeamal FY 200914 ~ / Budget Amemlmem FY 2010 11
Request Title: ‘Department Administrative Reductions _ {
D _ .éﬂ!’?‘ﬁfth Care Policy and Financing R Dept Approval by: Date August 24, EDEIEI /
Priority Number: ES-3 . [OSPBApproval Date: 5/2/ -
1 2 3 4 8 g
Towal h. o pBesisiond oL Total ] Change
Prior-Year .. Base ) Base Noverrdrer 1 Budyet | Revised i f[Q_n_\_ B_qs_e___
Actual Appropriation Request | Reduction Request Amendmesnt Request {Column 5}

_Fyaoas.09 | Fraoe9-0 | Fr2oe-i0 FY2010.11 | FY2010-11 | Frzome-1t | Fv2010-11 | Fezoio-1i | Fe2o112

Total of Ali Line tems” | Toral| 85662126 | (R 7ER)| 74045 843 ar _ o
FTE ... 3 L. 28R 0 o o .og g g
BR[| aegmesn | pisias|  22ma0m o

i1 ;i
cF 5,121992 4177865 1,

"CRERF 1,748,702 1,808,631
FE| 38086719 | 44391 467

fo o R e FY e B
: i : .
ooDoooD o

{1} Executive Diractor's Office; —— _
(&) General Administration, _ Totall 19502741 20,501,734 6,053 20895 54

Personal Services® e FTE 265, 1 2700 . BOE
UG T8hi0,004 | BE4E 285 Ee7 43| ads7os4
JGFE A 1 0 S
CF eoddea | s, 917 U smses | (364 21e
CFERE| T iEnigor | iara.a80 | 0| 1s78E89

(%3 9,385 471 10057843 [ T 3eeny| ansseE?

(1} Exécutive Director's Office; || [T TS
{A) General Administration, JTotall  1276471) 1498843 O} 1496843

Health, Life, and Dental® L FTEL oo el 0 . og
TG empm|  ee1aaa| 640,247
GFE &&&&&&&&&&&&& G . Q . PISRTEN PIPITANR

CUTCE[ e | A | i gre | e

CFERE B3| T mees | 0 0| 38985

Ff 636,345 745223 n 746223
{1} Executive Director's Office; o ‘ o e
(A) General Administration, Total 273,781 332,248 . ,~.332,‘9€?'§. ) R 3 B a L0 S0
§.8. 04.257 Amortization oo FTEL 00y ... 000 M B 80 60
Equalization Dishursenient GE 114241 138064 G UL i )
. GFE ] 0 L N S .0
...... cE 6,983 3,778 B B8
EFERE] 22,096 .08\ 0y .t o 0of o 0y ook ) b g
FF 131,941 161,088 a i 1]

Page ES-3.1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

..Schedule 13

__Change Request for FY 2010-11 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 2010-11

Base Reduction Hem FY 201011

[ Supplemental FY 2009.10

v

Department:

RequestTitle:

Departrhent Administrative Reductians _

epartment:  [Health Care Policy and Financing
Priority Numb;r: o EE

~ ‘Dept. Approval by:

EOSF"B‘)“i'g'pp'rcpx(a]: .

Jokin Bartholomew

l Builget Ain_endment FY 2010-11

‘ 'Datlg:

August24,2009

3

10

t 4 5 & 8 9
N T o Total Becisinn . Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental | Revised Base. . Base : November1 | Budget | Revised | fromBase
. b hctual  { Rppropriation | Request [ Request | Reguest Redugtion Refquest Amendment Refugst (Colnmn 54
- Fund FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-19 FY 2009-19 FY 20°10-11 FY 20110-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2007112

A} Gensral Administration,
$.B. 06235 Supplemental
Amortizatien Equatization

Dishursement®

{1 Executive [Iireclm"s Office; [ .. .1,

]
0.0

0

3273

10,358

51,647

coooooo:

{1} Exacutive Director's Office;
(A General Administration,
Operating Expenses®

1,1485%6

2010111

1 976,111

0.0

|
0.0

a0

557,186

]

EIEY

B X 4

0

(17.000);

e

| 709406
]

= §

gg7 ezl

=

oooocooo

{1} Executive Director's Office:
{A} General Administratien,
Legat Services and Third
Party Recovery Legal
Sevices® '

0

0

gz ]

- (150000

0.0

0

21N WO
a

ez

488385 |

B

- 836560

=
[ e

=N W W

fas Hin B B oo B v B o Wl

(1) Executive Director’s Uffice;
(A) General Administration,
Leased Space®

354,236

596 564

BB 564

0.0

EE

191 619

0

5500

0

197 117

348,281

qsten|
i}

ocoooooo

Page ES-3.2




STATE OF COLORADC FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 1

3

1est for FY 2010-11 Budget Request Cyzle

Decision Item FY 2010-11

Base Reduction ftem FY 2010-11

| Supplemental B 2009-10

@

l Budget Amendment FY 2010-11

Request Title_:_ R

Priotity Number:

Department Administrative Reductions

_Health Care Policy and Financing.

Dept. Approval by:

.. OSFB Approval:

Johin Barthalarmew

. ..bat.e.: R

Date:

1

3

5

[

T

¥

9

10

I Fund

_Prior-Year

sugplemantal

Actual

Appropriaticn

Request

FY 2008-09

FY 2009-10

FY 200

Request

‘Baﬁe S

Lbedston: b
| Hovember 1

| praodedn | Ragiot |

L
_ Ravised

... Change
. from Base

{(1) Executive Director's Office;
{8) General Administration,
General Professional Services
and Special Projects®

Total

1

298,595

3711805

FTE

0.0

0.0

0.0

GF

771,478

1,455 543

0

Al B

326,250

EE
0

Lozrsm|

0g

a
1,925 512

arEs)
Ampdst

<k B

.

o.oioon ool

{1} Executive Director's Office;
{C) Informatian Technology
Contracts and Projects,
Information Technology
Contracts®

a

540,118

]

CFE/RF

100,328

100,328

638,643 |

- B10000))

.80
0

0

FE

16,

260,131

20,486,391

{382 500)

Geagol

97 324 269
o
5 943 726

. =]
o )

==

oo B R

=

o

ocoooooa

{1) Executive Directer's Office;
{D) Eligikility Determinations
and Client Services, Contracts
for Special Eligibility
Determinations®

Total

2,

291,185

2418712

FTE

0.0

0.0

GF

893,29

918,770

B

1

‘36478

S ERE T

&

g

.‘,1.

377 411

1465 366

{iBgmE)|
0.0

agee)|

on

1]

Tl

O
1,348 504

e dioedicid I

LBa3pna)

{4} Indigent Care Program;
Chiltren's Basic Health Plan
Administrationd

(g
oo

0

D

L27omEgz]

1]

0

2473300}

3.

A73 597

3064282

T .
g

50
D.
ol

a

savaenf

2310302 |

247726 ol 0

Page ES-3.3




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2010-11 Budget Request Cycle

Decision item FY 2010-11 Base Reduction ltem FY 201011 | Supplemental FY 200910 v { Budgot Amendment FY 201011
RequestTitle: ... Depariment Administrative Reductions ' e R -
Department Health Care Policy and Financing o Dept Approval by Jdohn Bartholomew ‘ Date ‘ ”Auguét 24 008
PriorityNumber: _ ES-3 . OSPBApproval: D
1 2 ] 1 4 5 4§ 7 § 9 10
: Total Declsian’ o Tl _ Lhange

"Priq.[:}:gq;”':, | supplemental | Revised Base _Base - Hoveniber 1 Budgot Revised 1 flom Base
Appropriation | Request __Request Request Reduction Redquast Alnomllnmn

) _Flm(i '

FF2009-10 i FY2008-10 | FY2016-11 | Fy2010-11 | Frzoio- | Frzoto-1d |

{6} Bepartment of Human
Services Medicaid-Funded
Programs; {B) Office of
Infermation Technology

Colorado Benefits
Management System®

Services - Medicaid Fun(llng.

. Total| 10, 9,080,722 8,080,722 o 0 0 g ol o
CFTE[ o oap oo| o oo|o el ooy 0.0 04
GF Cagzare) ool D 0 9 o 0

T GFE| o o oo ol ol 0 0
CF ki) B N ] a o ol 9
CFERF| siges) 0 N AR 1 I o o) o
0 u] 5] 0 0

F

None.

Letternote Revised Text:

* Of this amount, 3254805 5252 473 shall be ftom the Children's Bagic Health Plen Trust created in Section 26.5-8-105 (1), C.R.S., 5153 672 shall be from the
Health Care Expansion Fund craated in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a) {), C.R. 5., $80.245 $62 556 shall be from esiate recoveries, $56 060 shall be from the Mursing
Facility Cash Fund created in Section 25.5-5-203 (2) (a), C.R.5., $55,71G shall be from the Prirnary Carg Fund created i Section 24-22.117 (2 (b) (I, C.R.S.,
$33 895 shall be from the Autism Treatment Fund crezted in Section 25.5-6-805, C.R.S., 31,497 shall be from the Shot-term Innovative Health Program Grant
Fund created in Section 25-36-101 (1), C.R.S., 5328 980 shali be frum the Coordinated Care for People with Disabilities Fund created in Section 258.5-8-111 {4},
C.R.S., §24 019 shall he from the Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Fund created in Section 25 5-3-207 (1), C.R.S., §11,280 shall be from the Breast
and Cervical Cancer Treatmsnt and Prevention Fund created in Section 25.5-5-308 (@) (8}, C.R.S., $3,833 shall be from the Departent of Health Gare Policy
and Financing Cash Fund created in Section 25 5-1-109, C.R.S., and $1,177 522 shall be frora the HGS[JitEﬂ Frovider Fee Cash Fund created in Section
25.5-4-402.3 (@), C.R.S.

B Of this amount, $284 B99 shall be frorn the Health Care E‘(panamn Fund created in Section 24-22-117 2 tay h, C.R.5., $251 859 shall be fror the Children's
Basic Heaith F'Ian Trust created in Section 25.5-8-105 (1), C.R.5., $1,585 <hall be from the Avtism Treatment Fund created in Sectian 25.5-8-805, C.R.S. and
$638,201 shall be from the Hospital Provider Fee Gash Fund CT’E‘thd in Section 26.5-4-402.3 (), C.R.E.

© Of this amount, $20-578 §4 929 shall be frarn the Health Care E}cpansmn Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) {a) {1}, C. R.S. . and %5000 shal be from the
Colarade Autism Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-6-805, C.R.5.

90Of this amaurt, $1,933.301 shall be from the Children's Basic Heaith Plan Trust created in Section 25.55-106 (1), C.R.S., and $540,000 $443 967 shall be
fram the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2 (&) (N, C.R.S

_13

& Of this amaunt, $28 758 shall ba from the Chﬂdrens Bagic Health Plan Trust created in Section 25.5-8-105 (1) RS, and $61 ,‘5“14'§'hafrlr hrehfr”oﬁ'ﬁ thé Hﬁsp‘itéfl
Provider Fee Cash Fund created in Section 25.5-4-402.3 (4) C.RES.

Reapplopmtetl Fumlsj Source hy [}
Appm\r"ll hy OIT’) Yes:

‘Cash or Fe(lelal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Numiber:

CF. Estate Recoveries, Childran's Basic Heslth Plan Trust Fund 113, Health Care E»{pamsmn Fund 18K Hospnal Provider Fee
Cash Fund FF: Title }(IX TIHE g

None

Page ES-3.4




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE
POLICY AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director

Budget Reduction Proposal
August 24, 2009

Proposal:

The Department proposes implementing a variety of administrative efficiencies and reductions. These
would result in a total FY 2009-10 reduction of $1,166,768 total funds and $2,151,651 General Fund. In
FY 2009-10 the Department would also realize a reduction of $2,132 in its appropriation from the
Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. A statutory change would be necessary to utilize the Children’s
Basic Health Plan Trust Fund reductions in this proposal as General Fund offset in FY 2009-10. In FY
2010-11 these reductions would annualize to a reduction of $1,212,454 total funds and $289,587 General
Fund. In FY 2010-11 and beyond the Department would realize a reduction of $2,843 in its appropriation
from the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. Because the CBHP Trust Fund is projected to be
insolvent by FY 2010-11, reductions to appropriations from the Trust Fund translate to General Fund
savings in FY 2010-11. The proposal includes reducing the Department’s legal services appropriation,
administrative efficiencies in the Children’s Health Plan Plus (CHP+) Division, implementing reductions
and efficiencies in the Department’s operating expenses, reducing the Department’s Medicaid Management
Information System (MMIS) contract, eliminating the school-based medical assistance site pilot project,
refinancing interim HB 09-1293 General Fund with the Health Care Expansion Fund, and reducing CHP-+
outreach funding.

Summary of Request:

e Reduce Legal Services and Third Party Recovery line: The Department has hired an interim legal
director. With this position now filled, the Department has a reduced need for legal fees for outside
legal counsel by both addressing legal issues that arise internally and through reduced risk related to
litigation expanses through prior legal review of Departmental policies and actions. As a result, the
Department estimates that it can reduce its Legal Services and Third Party Recovery need by $150,000
total funds, $54,248 General Fund in FY 2009-10 forward. The reduction will also include savings of
$18,189 from the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. Because the CBHP Trust Fund is projected
to be insolvent by FY 2010-11, reductions to appropriations from the Trust Fund translate to General
Fund savings in FY 2010-11. A fiscal emergency would need to be declared in order to utilize the
Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund reductions in this proposal as General Fund offset in FY 2009-
10.

» Implementation of Efficiencies in the Department’s Operating Expenses line: The Department
proposes restricting its operating expenditures to only the most essential expenditures. The Department
will eliminate second telephone lines in the offices of two Senior Directors. Additionally, it will further
reduce its telephone costs by actively managing phone connects and disconnects associated with
employee turnover. The Department will eliminate one of its two state-paid parking spaces for
meetings at its 1570 Grant location. By implementing these changes by September 1, 2009, these two
reductions will result in savings of $1,600 total funds in FY 2009-10 and $1,920 total funds in FY
2010-11. The Department will also scrutinize both in-state and out-of-state travel, limiting all travel to
purely essential activities. The Department will further reduce in-state travel costs by limiting the use

Page i



of personal vehicles and the associated mileage reimbursements by utilizing the State fleet when
performing mandatory reviews and other required oversight activities that require travel. Official
functions, employee awards, meetings, conferences, and the cost of office supplies will also be
examined to insure these expenses are limited to the absolute minimum necessary. With this additional
oversight the Department believes it will realize $34,000 total fund savings in FY 2009-10 and beyond.
Reductions to the MMIS Contract: The Department proposes several changes in the MMIS contract.
These changes include the elimination of regional provider education in Denver or through Webex, a
reduction in Provider Call Center Hours, a reduction of customer service request enhancement hours,
and converting to more electronic communications thereby reducing printing and postage costs. These
changes will result in reductions totaling $510,000 total funds and $127,500 of General Fund in FY
2009-10 and in future years. For FY 2009-10 the fixed price portion of the MMIS contract is
$21,736,119 total funds.

Elimination of the School-Based Medical Assistance Sites Pilot Project: The Department proposes
climinating the school-based medical assistance sites pilot project authorized by HB 06-1270 effective
September 1, 2009. Elimination of the pilot program would result in a total fund reduction of $216,675
and a General Fund reduction of $75,566 in FY 2009-10. The reductions would annualize to a total
fund reduction of $260,010 and a General Fund reduction of $90,679 in FY 2010-11. Elimination of
this pilot program would require a statutory change. Conversion of Health Care Expansion fund would
require a declaration of fiscal emergency.

Refinancing Interim HB 09-1293 General Fund with Hospital Provider Fee Cash Funds: The
Department proposes refinancing the General Fund appropriation from HB 09-1293 “The Colorado
Health Care Affordability Act”. The bill appropriated $1,877,337 General Fund to the Department in
the event that the Department does not receive federal approval prior to April 1, 2010. The Department
proposes that the appropriation from HB 09-1293 “The Colorado Health Care Affordability Act” be
cash funded. Per the language in the appropriation clause the $1,877,337 will now be funded with
Hospital Provider Fee. Consistent with the other assumptions in the Department’s proposals, it is
assumed that the hospital fee model will be approved by CMS prior to April 1, 2010 allowing these
funds to be cash funds. This would result in a General Fund savings of $1,877,337 in FY 2009-10.
There would be no General Fund impact in FY 2010-11 under the assumption that federal approval is
received prior to April 1, 2010.

Reduce CHP+ Outreach Funding: The Department proposes the elimination of currently
uncommitted outreach funding from the Children's Basic Health Plan Administration line item.
Tobacco Tax funding for marketing and outreach of CHP+ was provided through HB 05-1262. The
Department’s FY 2009-10 appropriation for outreach is $1,300,000, of which $250,000 total funds is
uncommitted. The Department would eliminate $250,000 total funds in FY 2009-10 forward. Of the
reduced amount, $96,013 would be from the Health Care Expansion Fund. A fiscal emergency would
need to be declared in order to utilize the Health Care Expansion Fund reductions in this proposal as
General Fund offset in FY 2009-10.

Page 2



